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HOY SPRINGS TOWNSHIP HISTORY

4. Amarentha "Ama", b. 20 Feb. 1885, Tx, 4. 1918, Fayette-
yille, Washington Co., Ark., m. 1 way 1903, Noel, Mo., to Matthew
"Doc” Carter (dec'd) issue five:

1. Susie m. Brock, issue: Helen, Andy and more.
2. Martha m. Hamlin, no issue.

3. Flora, m. Bilyeu, no issue.

4. Sam Carter married and had seven children.
5. Cleta, d. 1938, Mo., no issue.

o Mexander Ricker Holiman, b. 10 Mar. 1888 Tx, d. 4 July,
1966, Ft. Smith, Sebastian Co., Ark., bur. Nicat. Seabolt Cem.,
Seavoyah Co., OK, m. lst Minnie Burgéss who . 2113695 mother
©f 16 children; m. 2nd Mary Daniels, mother of ame.

1. Opal died age 11 months.

2. Jm. “Bill" b. 29 Aug. 1906, m. lst Sept. 23, 1923 at
Solisaw, OK, to Lillie Mae Brown (4. 1935) dau. of 51, ang Rosie
(Denny) Brown, ue four. M.2nd Lorene Anna Lea Johnson, issue
four:

(A) Elmer Lee, b. 1926, m. 1942 Mary Belle Johnson
(sister of his father's second wife). He is 4 Baptist minister,
reghorake Village, Ark., issue seven: Romnie, James, Glean.
Anthony, Ann, Wanda Gene, and Sandy Holiman.

(8) ' Lowell Frances, b. 1928, m. 1948 Allie Jane Wood
issue five: (1) Daniel Allen m. Janet Lynne Benge, issue: Kari Jo,
Xelly Denise and Bales Whitlock Holiman; (2) L. F., gr. m. Cheryl
Dianne Coffman, issue one: Rodney Paul Holiman; (3) Clydah Ruth
o hobert Frank Nogales, issue three: Robin Marie, Tracy Michele
gnd Tami Jane Nogales; (4) Michael Gene, m. lot waris Lydia
Jarmalejo, issue three: M. 5.,Jr., Heather Marie and Alexandria
Nicole Holiman; m. 2nd Irene Vidal Espinoca; (5 Joseph E
Holiman.

(€) Billy Geme Holiman, b. 1931, m. 1952 Betty Jo
proun, issue five: Gary Geme m. Cynthia Ann Coleman; Jumer Lee,
b- and d. 1956, Brenda Faye, Judy Marie and Carla Sue Moy imec

(D) Margaret E. b. 1933 m. 1952 Edward Haney, issue
peot (1) Patsy Joyce m. Alan Dane Bradley, issue: Stacy Diame.
Brooklyn Joyce and Dana E. Bradley; (2) Margaret Ann m Ricky
Lynn Gabbard, issue: R. L., Jr.

Tssue by second wife:

(E) Charles Elbert, m. JoAnn Cordova, issue: Clayton
M. Holiman, res. Springfield, Ark.

(F) Rucker Alvoid m. Linda Holiman, issue: David and
Susan, res. Dardanelle, Ark.
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(G) Randolph Wayne m. Rita Diane Mchant, jssue three:
aymond W., Jr., Mavis Wm. and Crystal Dawn, res. Pardanelle.

(#) Amy Alice m. Doyn Lee Eppexson. issue two: Doyn
shane and Timothy Epperson-

3. Jacob Rucker "Jake" Holiman, b. Feb. 21, 1908, m-
Aug. (24, 1929, Effie Kindness Kester, b. Nov. 25, 1906, issue
Mhvee: (n) Allie Lee Norma Holiman m. gachariah Taylor Brown,
e five: (1) Judy Ann m. James Leroy Smith, issue: Donna Rae
and Cassie Dianne Smith; (2) Larxy Daniel Brown; (3) Vocky Lynn
A udley Foster Gamble, issue: Mayna Teslie and Carrie Rochelle:
) Gary Lee m. Jo Ellen White, issue Tracy Leigh Brown; (5) Karen
Jo Brown.

(8) Anna Mae m. Jimmy Homer Boen issue two: (1) Debra Kaye
(2) Timothy Dwayne Boem.

(¢) Boyd Holiman m. Janice Marie Auffet, issue three:
Vancssa Dawn, Rondal Boyd and Jeffery TLeon Holiman.

4. Etta Mattie Holiman, b. Mar. 18, 1909, Tulsa Co., OK.
. 1926 Van Buren, Ark., to Tommie Columbus Howell, b. 1904 Craw-
foca Co., Ark., to 3.C. and Minnie (Collins) Howell, issue eight:

»)' Jodie E., m. Barbara Turnet, issue Tommy Joe-

{B) Stanley Lesley, m. Betty Kelly. jssue: Lesley Ray
(n. Robin Rogers) and Danny Wayne Howell.

(&) uinnie marie m. Walter Fugefe Bolding, issue one:
reresa Marie m. Tom Johnson, issucs Monica Marie Johnson.

‘D) para Lea m. Ray Bilyeau, issue four: (1) Debra Lea
. Jerry Stucky, issue Jason; (2) Thomas Ray: (3) Ricky Dean:
(4) Roger Dale Bilye!

(&) Genevieve m. Carl Junior Russell, issue three:
Kathy Renca, Mellissa and Brenda Joyce. Russell.

ey Willa Mae m. Earl Dean Workman. jssue two: Gayla
Lynn and Deanah Michelle Workman-

5. John Love Holiman, b. Nov. 23, 1910, m. 10-11-1930
Laura Mable Brown, issue three: () Minnie Lee m. Harold Crane,
tieue Donna Gail and Lee Ann Crane; (B) Bud m. Geraldine Crouch.
1 he: Xurtis Wayne, Deanna Marie and Alarice Jean; (C) Joyce
bean m. Larry Creighton Williams, asue: John David, Elizabeth
Alene and Ann Marie Williams.

6. Bobbie Holiman died scarlet fever, age one year-

;. Lester Holiman, b. 1915, m. 1S% Crystal Eubanks, no
issue; m. 2nd 1951, Bernice Worley jssue four: (A) Kathy Jo m.
honald Sporing, issue Kenneth Deat Lra Curtis Dwayne; (B) Rhonda
Xay m, Jack Rt Ellis, icsue Trag Hao and Colby Jo Ellisi (C)

Y abeth Ann Holiman; (D) Angel Gail Holiman.
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8. Dorothy b. 1917 m. Rudalph Day, res. Roland, OK,
issuc nine: Jim, Billy, Frank, Rudolph, Charlie, Para Lee,
aggic Ann, Goldie and Emma Gene Day.

- Benjamin Joseph Holiman, b. July 14, 1919, Adair Co.,
Okla.,m. Apr. 3, 1937 at Longreen, Mo., to Ruby Lucille Woods, b.
1918 Yuma Co., Col. to John Wesley and Annie (Duckworth) Woods.
Res. Scott City, Kan., issue five: (A) Donald Ray m. Carolyn Faye
Dyck, issue: Celeste Marie Holiman; (B) Larry Wayne m. lst Ruth
Marie Green, issue one, Vanessa Marie; m. 2nd Sheryl Fraker, issue
Derek Joseph and one due May, 1978; (C) Doris Arlene m. Vernon Ray
Wagner, issue Scott Eric and Michael Ray Wagner; (D) Joe Edward,
1952-1967, died in an accident; (E), James Allan Holiman, b. 1957,
res. Scott City, Kan.

10. Ina, died age 12, typhoid.

11. Dane, died young, Broken Arrow, OK.
12, Charles Richard,b.1923.
13. EBddie died few hours old, Nicut, OK.

Bernice Holiman, b. Feb. 1, 1925, m. 1939 at Stilwell,
OK, to James W. Vanderheiden, issue five: (A) Irene m. John
Christopher, issue Shawn Dal; (B) Loretta m. Wayne Reese, no
issue; (C) Rosa Lee m. Clevbern Workman, no issue; (D) Sylvia Ann
Marvin Ashwell, issue three: Terrence Lee, Marvin Bruce and
Geffrey Keith Ashwell; (E) Harold Dean m. Rena Harris, issue
Jonthon Ray Vanderheiden, res. Bunch, OK.

15. Capitola, only lived a few hours.
16. Edna, died age 18 months.

17. By second wife: Ethel Mae born in Mo., is married with
issue
22
Uriah Holliman, b. ca 1817 S.C., d. May 1862, Gktoma, Miss. CSA
m. Aug. 29, 1836, Tuscaloosa Co., Ala., to "Polly" Lucas, b. Jan. 1
1819, S.C., 4. July 6, 1913, daughter of Charles Daniel Lucas
(Thus a sister to Elizabeth, 2nd wife of Cornelius?) Issue thirteen:

@ Mary E., b. 9-12-1837, d. ca. 1841, age 4.
@ 1 m. Charles G. Coppral (Americanized version of Corprelli-
PP
ilian),

had a large family, lived in MO, OK,and several places in
TX, dicd Eustace,TX.
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(@) Franklin Holliman, b. Jan. 28, 1839, died 1911 (or 1913). 1961
- Enlisted Confederate Army, Co."B", 58th Ala. Inf. in Sept. 1861. '
After Battle of Shiloh made First Lt. Co. "B" 17th Ala. Inf.
Captured Nov. 3, 1863 at Battle of Chickamauga, and held at
= Johnson's Island, I11, until June 3, 1865. M. lst Rebecca Utley
Stewart, b. Oct. 26, 1829, d. Nov. 21, 1883, issue four; m. 2nd
1896, Bertha Mary Lee Powell, issue six, total of ten:
1. virginia Jeannie Ann, b. Mar. 4, 1866, d. Mar. 21, 1948,
never married.
2. Holland D.,b. Nov. 26, 1867, d. Oct. 10, 1868.

3. James Isiah, b. 1870, d. 1954, m. Mollie Langston, b. 10-23-
1872, d. 3-5-1934, no issue.

4. Wm. Bailey, b. Jan. 19, 1875, d. Aug. 14, 1950, m. lst
Dora Moseby, issue two; m. 2nd Grace Waldrop, issue 8, total ten:

1. Grace m. Alberta Sanders, issue three: Lomax, Hubert m.
Hankins; Dora Dea m. L. B. Fowler, res. Birmingham, Ala.

2. Clyde C. m. Martha Casey, issue two: Hazel m. Cecil
Smith and Mildred m. Leonard Vickery.

= 3. silas m. Lella Bynum, issue five: Kenneth, James Ray,
Leonard and 22.

4. orland m. Eva White, issue seven: Leland m. Lula Frasier,
no issue; Lanelle, Alice, Janice and Nelda Lee. Two died young.

5. John Franklin m. Robinelle White, no issue.
6. Ernest.
7. Flora
8. Effie, d. age 16.
9. Eula m. Lee Watson.
10. Vela Mae, single.
5. By second wife, Daniel Franklin, 1896-1898.

6. Rev. Cleon Carlisle Holliman, b. 1897, m. Pearl Williams,
res. Dodson, LA, issue three:

1. Theron b. 1917, m. Catherine Weeks.

P 2. Lanette b. 1923 m. Archie Newman, issue Radford A.
Wilson Newman b. 1949 and Martha Ann Newman, b. 1956.

3. James Thelton m. Voncille Weeks, issue Alice Janet b.
1947 and Geo. Mickey Holliman, b. 1950.
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7. Leon Olenthus b. 1900 m. Lillian Williams, issue three:
1. Marine b. 1930, single, res. Birmingham, Ala.

2. Ellen, b. 1935 m. Wilson C. Corbett, Jr., issue four:
Vary Janette, b. 1954, Regina Marie, b. 1955, Patricia Lynn, b,
1957 and an infant b. 1959.

8. Janet Ellen Douglas Holliman b. 1903 teacher, m. Dotoy
williams.

9. John Newton Hall Holliman, b. 9-13-1905, is a retired school
teacher, m. Annie Mae Reed, b. May 12, 1910, i¢sue two:

1. James Wilson, b. and d. 1935.

2. Sarah Hall Holliman, b. 9-3-1939 m. Pat L. Hatch, res.
Grand Junction, Col.

10 Mary Elizabeth Holliman, b. 1909, m. John D. Turner, both
school teachers, issue one: Jon Douglas Turner, b. ca 1948.

John Thomas "Hico John" Holliman, b. 4-23-1844, 4. 7-12-1930,
-

n Ridge Cem. Was a volunteer in Co. H. 41lst Ala Inf., CSA,
taken prisoner near Petersburg, VA in 1864. Held captive Johmson's
Island Prison, took oath of allegiance and then paroled to s facmer
in Southern Illinois, where he lived until after the war and then
walked home. M. lst Nov. 21, 1867, Sarah E. Corbett who d. 9-18-
1872, issue three; m. 2nd 2-10-1875, Martha J. Walker, b. 11-14-
1846, d. 7-20-1931, total issue si:

1. Wm. P. "Bill", b. 1871, d. 1941, Caines Ridge Cem., Fayette
Co., Ala., m. Kenny Johnson, issue five: Annie, F., Grady, Ormond
and wm.

2. silas Green, b. 3-28-1876, d. 5-11-1943, m. Carrie Belle
Greer, b. 10-2-1876, 4. 2, issue six

1. Vergic Ireme, b. 11-30-1902 m. Tillman David Findley,
issue five: (1) Rosa Virginia, b. 9-9-1932, m. Harry Kent Simpso
(2) Pred H., b. 10-8-1924, m. Mary Evelyn Duran; (3) Ray Tillman,
b. 8-22-1927, m. Sue Evelyn Crowder; (4) Charles Bruce, b. 9-20-
1925; (5) Rebecca Irene Findley, b. 9-18-1940.

2. Major Thomas, b. 8-30-1904, m. Ruth Catherine Mise, no
issue.

3. Ruth Mae, b. 6-21-1907, d. 1-26-1910.

4. Rassie Lou, b. 6-21-1907, m. Floyd Lovett, issue: Willa
Jean, b. 5-8-1926, m. Walter Jack Culberson, Jr.
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5. Aubrey Greer, b. 6-8-1912, m. Jessie Florence Lancaster
issue two: A son b. and d. 1-29-1941 and Aubrey Michael Holliman,
b. 1-22-1944.

6. Robert Shelton Holliman, b. 10-8-1916 m. Winnie Ruth
Wilson, issue three(?) Ronald Robert, b. 1-4-1945 —- ? --
3

3. James Monroe, b. 3-4-1878, d. 4-24-1938, m. Annie Elizabeth
Baker, issue two:

1. Charles Baker Holliman, b. 1910, m. Leta Jackson, res.
Birmingham, Ala., issue three: James Allen, Martha Jane and
Charlotte Ann Holliman.

2. Cecil Rhodes, b. 6-18-1902, res. Birmingham, Ala., m.
Ruby Eugenia Burns, issue two: (1) Rhodes B., b. 2-28-1928, m.
Mary Bloom; (2) Cecil Eugene, b. 4-6-1937, m. Glen A. Youngblood.
Rhodes Burns Holliman, b. 1928, is a professor of biology at
Virginia Tech. Univ., Blacksburg, VA.

4. Thomas Leland Holiman, res. 718 N. Jefferson, Tuscumbia,
Ala., m. Nettie Ashcraft, issue one: Margaret, res. Atlanta, GA,
m. EA Bridges. 8

5. Andrew Ekford, b. ?, d. 1-29-1926, m. Delanie Tubbs,Anniston,
Ala., issue ?

6. Ulyssus S. Holliman m. Pearl Caine; m. 2nd Clifford Williams,
issue seven:

1. Melton Pearson, b. 1908, d. 4-5-1958 in Mobile, Ala., m.
Ida Hughes, adopted Patsy.

2. Vena Vivian, b. 1910, m. Robert W. Daly, issue: Mary
Louise, b. 1934, and R. W. Daly, Jr., b. 1944.

3. Euhal "Euel" Arlington Holliman, b. 1912, wife Edna
Westbrooks, res. Irondale, Ala.

4. TLoudell, b. 1914, res. Roanoak, Ala., m. Dr. Charles T.
Ferrell, Dist. Supt. Methodist Church, issue three: Charles H.,
Carolyn and John Melton Ferrell.

5. Homer Bishop Holliman, b. 1920, res. 1709 Pine Land Ave
Florence, SC, issue: Becky, Alice and a son, Glen Nelson Holliman.

6. Virginia, b. 1922, m. Walter Cornelious, res. 3656 Coronodo
Rd., Birmingham, Ala., Issue: Carol and Susan.
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7. Wm. Ralph, b. 1924, m. Motie Chism, issue Pamela and
Cathy, res. Arlington Heights, IL, V.P. of American Bakeries Co.,
Chicago, IL.

(6) Charles paniel Holliman, b. 1854, d. May 1862, Confederate
fospital, Tklona, Miss.

u; Elijah, b. 1846, d. at Confederate Hospital, Newman, GA, age
ca. 18.

JJ) Nancy Palestine, b. 4-7-1848, d. 12-12-1923, m. 1-24-1881 to

John Pinion, no issue.

8) Ann Holliman, m. Rufus Buckner, moved Alvoid, TX, later to
oK lelssue one: Daisy, m. Jim Guyton, issue three: Austin, Ramey m.
Gurley Brown; and third child name unknown.
'9; B. Frances m. lst May 1, 1873, Abner McClung, father of her
children. CA 1904 left him and went to Eustace, TX where she had
relatives. Later m. Joe Reynolds, no issue. ISsue by McClung:

1. Ethel, Single.

2. Magnolia m. Tom Cole, issue one:

1. Preston m. Goldie Leduke, issue four: (1) Lomax;
(2) Leon m. Juanita Burnett; (3) Bettie Mae m. Harold McDomald:
(4) sarah Joyce Cole, single.

3. Belinda Lindy m. Jim Allen Mosely, issue: Janie.

4. Drucilla m. as 2nd wife of Tom Williams, issue two: May is
single and Cora m. EQ Ayers, res. Fayette, Ala.

@0} Rebecca Holliman m. "Black* John T. Holliman, son of Warrem C
and Mary “"Polly" Blakeney, dau.of Thomas Blakeney and wife Sarah
Roberts of Newtonville, Ala. They settled at or near Ardmore, OK.

(11} Joshua Warren "Bua* Holliman, b. 8-19-1861, d. 1-6-1944 (or
19462), Vernon, Ala., m. Martha Goulsby who died April 1954. Issue
eleven:

1. Emily "Limmie", 1891-0940, m. Dr. Mitchell White, res.
Cochran, GA., issue two:

1. J. Warren, b. 7-24-1928, m. Meriam Eliza Garvin, b.
4-10-1933.
2. Thomas Mitchell m. 1925 Gloria Smith.

2. Emory Olus,b7-10-1893 m. Emma Ramsay, res. Mobile, Ala.,
issue one: Ann married EQ Bowarn.

3. Virginia "Jennie”, b. 1895, unmarried.
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4. Missouri "Zada", b. 1-10-1897, m. E. Mac Miller who d.
12-23-1922, res. 212 Cornwallis St., Durham, NC, issue one: Ruth
Caroline m. Robert Carrier.

5. Lillie Holliman, b. 1899 m. O. J. Taylor, res. Winter
Garden, Fla., issue three: Jack b. 6-1938, Barbara and Elizabeth
Taylor.

6. Dr. James Daniel, b. 12-4-1900 m. Vivian Josephine Nichols,
b. 8-12-1898 res. Sebring, Fla., issue three: (1) J. D., Jr., b.
8-13-1929, m. Nancy Alice Williams, b. 8-21-1932, issue Alice Eliza-
beth, b. 11-9-1954; (2) Martha Alice, b. 2-28-1928 m. Patrick
Richardson, res. Huntsville, Ala., issue two: Schulyer Harrie
"Dick, b. 1952 and James H., b. 1954; (2) Josephine Reed Holliman,
b. 3-1-1921, m. Charles Wm. Hardwick.

7.+ Murry, b. 7-31-1903, m. Kathleen Hyde, res. Birmingham,
Ala., issue four: (1) Daniel Clark, b. 8-25-1932; (2) Milton
Cornelius, b. 10-8-1937; (3) Jane Carol, b. 3-10-1946; (4) Wm.
David, b. 8-13-1947.

8. Alpha, b. 1905 m. Herbert Bush, res. Gasport, Ala., issue
two: James Pete and Preston Bush.

9. Roy Dexter, b. 7-10-1910 m. Jessie Stokes, res. Box 434,
North Port, Ala., issue three: (1) Mary Nell m. Cook, res.
Columbia, Miss; (2) Charles; (3) Harry Holliman

10. Ralph Quinn, b. 1912, m. Emma Lou Hopper, res. 1809 Desire
St., New Orleans, LA, issue Barbara and Sue Holliman.

11. Herbert Hardley Holliman, b. 1913, res. Monroe, LA, m.
and has two issue: Martha and 2

2, Cornelius,b. 12-16-1849, migrated and died in TX, m. Sarah
EliZabeth "Sis" Smith, issue eight:

1. Mary Elizabeth, b. 2-13-1873.
2. Charles Hampton, b. 11-29-1874, m. Minnie Lee Caffey, issue
three:

1. Alice Jewell, b. 8-10-1906.
2. Charles Irving, m. Lorena E. Morris, res. 5828 Woodland

Dr., pallas, TX.
3. Iris Virginia, b. 2-20-1915, m. Kenneth Campbell.
3. James Franklin, b. 11-3-1880.
4. Elijah "Lige", b. 1-30-1883.
5. Joshua Murry, b. 11-17-1885.

6. Cornelius Elmer, b. 10-6-1888.
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7. John Douglas Holliman, b. 11-30-1891, res. Rockdale, .
9. wm. Horace, b. 11-2-1877.

(3) wnm. perry "Pee" Holliman married Feb. 17, 1875, Sarah Jane
Tolliman, daughter of Warren C. Holliman and granddaughter of
Charles and Barbary Holliman, moved to Rockdale, Milam Co., TX,
ssue ten:

1. Beverly Dean, b. 1880 m. Bertha Woliver, res. Depew, OK,
issuc eight:

1. Clarence Goodhue, b. 4-24-1907, m. 12-16-1925 Ruth
Green, issue Betty Jo, b. 3-20-1934.

2. Lillian Leverne, b. 8-31-1909 m. Wm. Lee Baskett, res.
Wilmington, OK, iysue four: (1) Nadama, b. 6-6-1928 m. EAd Cubberly:
(2) Arland Dean, b. May 1935; (3) Garland b. May 1935; (4) Janeille
Rae Baskett.

3. Sarah Melvina, b. 4-28-1912, m. Virgil O. Moore, res.
Parmersville, CA, issue four: (1) Roy Dean, b. 12-7-1928, m.

Thelma Ayers; (2) Ray Quincy, b. 12-7-1928, m. Sigalee Williams;
(3) Argle Rudolph, b. 10-9-1931, m. Cleta Routen; (4) Lorena Mae,
b. 10-5-1936.
4. Doris Dean, b. 10-19-1914, m. .Leo G. Sellers, issue:
~ Marilyn Maxine Sellers, b. 11-28-1932.

5. Lois Lorene, b. 10-29-1918, m. Geo. H. Brown, res.
Tulsa, OK, issue two: Brenda Jean, b. 8-19-1942 and Marjorie
Evelyn, b. 9-20-1934.

6. Hazel Virginia, b. 12-14-1921, m. Thomas Weldon
Blackwell, issue four: (1) Charles Edward, b. 1940; (2) Roger
Thomas, b. 1943; (3) James Clifford, 1946; (4) Ronald Anthony,

b. 1948

Edward Monroe, b. 12-9-1924, m. Eula King, res. Venice,
ca
8. Fdgar Walter, b. 12-9-1924, d. 7-29-1926.

2. wm. Mariah, b.__ 2, d. 1946, m. Tippie Slater, res.
Cayuga, TX, issue two:
1. Edward Dean, 1910-1912.
2. Byron Eugene, b. 1907, m. Essie Mae Rushing, issue
three: (1) Edward Eugene, b. 1940; (2) Frances Arline, b. 1945;
(3) Fern, b. 1951.

Robert M. Holliman, wife Maggie, res. Marlin, TX.

4. Eute —--
Elijah m. Irene Stuckey, res. Port Arthur, TX.

—~ 6. Rebecca m. Jack Harden.
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7. Eliza "Lottie” b, ?, d. 1940, m. Willie Alater.
8. ™artha m. Alex Southerland.

9. Dora m.lst Willie Shelburn; m. 2nd Clyde Holcombe, Mt.
Pleasant, TX.

10. Emma Holliman.

(0x? Joshua C. Holiman (D-229, Hot Springs Township, Garland
County, Ark 1880) born Feb. 3, 1823, SC, died Garland County,
Arkansas ca 1902 and buried in unmarked grave on Holiman Hill
farm. He attended the Unlversity of Alabama, the University of
PA, and in 1852 practiced medifine for a time in the BLuff
Community, Fayette, Co., Ala. | He was a Methodist until 1843,
when he joined the Baptist Church. He supposedly had a first
wife who died around 1843. Present unconfirmed research in-
dicates there may have been two daughters by this first marriage.
He married 2nd 1845 Rachel A. Martin, daughter of John Martin of
Chactaw Co., Mississippi, and is listed on that census in 1850.
1860 census Fayette Co., Ala.; 1870 census Hot Spring Co., Ark.
and 1880 Garland Co., Ark. The deed for' Holiman Hill property
indicates the purchase was made in 1867, and as "J. Holiman" he
is listed as the ﬁrst@_q/x'ng; of Grant Co., Ack. 1869-1872, 1t Cor#7*Y
is supposed that Rachel died around 1885. She was age 56 in
1880. Records at the Garland County Court House indicate he
may have had a late-in-life marriage. Josh C. age 65 to Elizabeth
Pitman, age 4? on Oct. 3, 1889. Also Joshua C., no age given, to
Susan Holliman on 5 June 1894. This may have been his son "Joe"
as his wife's name is remembered as Susan.

Goodspeed's History of Central Arkansas states he was the
father of 13 children:

(1) Nancy E. named by Goodspeed.

(2, Martha C. "Mattie" married Poor or Poer. In 1880 census
Hot-Spring Twp., Garland Co., Ark., D-230 Poer, Wm. H., age 30,
b. Ala., wife Mattie C., age 28, b. Ala, with two issue both born
La.: Ada, age 11 and Selma, age 10.

These two girls may have been of the first marriage because they

are not listed as living with their father on the 1860, 1870 or
1880 census, and may have been living with their mother's people.?
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James W. Holiman, born ca 1848, Miss., age 12 on 1860
cenSus, not located in 1870 but gave his age as 24 on Dec. 10,
1872, in Hot Spring Co., Ark., when he married Mary E. Henson.
He supposedly died soon after. (A check of Hot Spring and
Grant Counties 1880 census should be made for him)

(4) Stephen Burdett Holiman, b. ca 1850 Miss., d. ca 1905
arky” Listed as"Thornton”, age 10 in 1860 Fayette Co., Ala., as
“Beren” age 20 in 1870 census of Hot Spring Co., Ark. lie married
oct. 17, 1872, Virginia Chamberline in Hot Spring Co., and is
listed in that county as of 1880 census, Magnet Cove Twp., issue
eleven:

1. Cora Belle Holiman, b. 1874, d. June 1917, m. 1890
David Hamilton Jones, b. July 8, 1865, Murfreesboro, Tenn.,
died 1939. Tssue eleven:

1. Samuel Porter Jones, b. Jan. 1890 d. 1963, m.
Effie Inglis, a son S. P., Jr., res. 5657 E. Harper Farm Rd.,
Columbia, MD 21044.

2. Walter Ray Jones, b. Jan. 30, 1893, d. March 1954
at Hope, Ark., m. Grace Rachelle, no issue.

3. ™ayme, b. Jan. 20, 1895, res., Petersburg, Fla.,
1st Norman Jones; m. 2nd Glen Hudelson.

4. Jo Anna, b. Jan. 28, 1897, ‘d. Dec. 15, 1923, m.
Alva McClanahan, issue: Cora Mae.

5. Clara Barton Jones, b. July 8, 1898, d. July 1,
1971, Malvern, Hot Spring Co., Ark., m. Jan. 4, 1918 to Lee
Hughen, issue four: (1) Marvin m. Christina Harris; (2) Wm.
“Billy" m. Doris Fowler; (3) Virginia m. Kenneth Vandusen; (4)
Linden m. Peggy Stinson.

6. Clarence David, b. June 29, 1901, d. June 10, 1977,
at Little Rock, Ark., m. Roberta Tottie of Batesville, Ark.,
issue four: David (dec'd): Maxine, Kenneth and Martha.

7. Eunice Jones, b. Aug. 1904, d. Apr. 1, 1941, m.
Eugene Hall and lived at DeQueen, Ark., issue Bettie Southworth.

8. Ethel Jones, b. 1907, res. Malvern, Hot Spring Co.,
Ark., m. lst 1923 Dale Halton; m. 2nd Oct. 15, 1975, Otis
Albritton, issue: Joyce Halton Manning, res. Malvern, Ark.

9. John Paul Jones, b. Aug. 19, 1909, res. Plymouth,
Mich., m. 1st Treme Ryan (dec'd); m. 2nd Ruth Lancaster, issue,

Beverly Stitham.
10. Joe T. Jones, b. May 31, 1912, res. Hope, Ark., m.

1933 Prudence Golden, issue: Jona Jones.
11. Claude Wilson Jones, 1916-1917 Chamberlain Cemetery,

Magnet Cove, Hot Spring Co., Ark.

Information from Mrs. Ethel Jones Allbritton, 1310 Leon St..
Malvern, AR 72104
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2. John T. Holiman, b. ca 1878, age 2 in 1880, dec'd,
n. Della Roxy Steed, daughter of and Mary F. (Isam) Steed
who died in Hot Springs at the home of her other daughter, Mrs.
Elmer (Jewel) Jett. Della b. 1882, March 19, d. June 2, 1962.
John and Della's lst child "Little Son" died age 2, and several
others died before at birth. Only five lived to be grown

1. Hattie b. 1902, res. 708 Orange Grove Way, Folsom,
CA 95630 m. Warren Johnson 1919 Magnet Cove, Hot Spring Co., Ark.,
issue four:
1. Evelyn Mae b. Jan. 10, 1920, res. Orangevale, CA,
m. Lyle Rice, issue three: Warren, Larry and Rice.
2. opal Marie, b. July 17, 1921, Fes. m.
Hubert Reynolds, issue five: Loleta, Judy, and
Hubert, Jr.
Y 3. Doris Lee, b. Aug. 21, 1923, res. Salinas, CA,
m. John Cox, issue five: Sherry, 5
4. John Warren Johnson, b. Jan
issue two: Janet and ; m. 2nd Mrs. -

26, 1925, m. 1st .

2. Lela b, 1908, m. F. A. "Ted" Mason, res. Hot Springs,
Ark., issue one son by a previous m.: Robert Lee Wilcox, m. Vera
Rood, issue two: (1) Robert Stephen m. Joy DePres; (2) vinita
Lynn Wilcox.

3. Persey Holiman, died age 24, wife Verda Taylor; she
m. 2nd Joe Tyler. Persey died at Malvern. Issue: Thomas Earl
Holiman, died age 22, unmarried; and Betty m. Verlon Bailey, res.
Malvern, Ark.

4. carl m. Inez Railey, res. Wilmington, CA, issue one:
Mary Helen, m. Paul .

5. Earl B. Holiman, m. Pauline Allen, she died in 1975 and
he m. 2nd Mrs. Beverly , res. Hot Springs. Pauline mother of
four: (1) Shirley Jo, m. Russell Hanner; (2) Sally Ann m. Arlon
Johnson: (3) Earl Bart, Jr.; (4) Scott Holiman.

3. Mary Etta (Etta Mary) Holiman, b. 1878, age 3 in 1880, b.
July 25, 18752, died Aug. 7, 1958, m. Oct. 6, 1896 to Geo. Walter
Nickels, b. Sept. 23, 1871, d. Aug. 6, 1960, Hot Springs, Ark.,
issue five:

1. Edgar Garfield Nickels, b. Feb. 5, 1898, Hot Springs,
m. June 4, 1925, Jewel S. Smith, no issue.

2." G. Ww., Jr., b. May 20, 1899, d. June 27, 1975, was
married a short time to Mrs. Chrissie (Lewalyn) Lemons, no issue.

3. Henry Orville, b. Nov. 16, 1901, d. Sept. 14, 1902.

4. Martha Virginia, b. Jan. 27, 1903, d. Sept. 16, 1905.

5. Claude Eugene, b. Nov. 14, 1906, d. Dec. 2, 1911.
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4. Laura Virginia Holiman, b. 12-7-1880, d. Jan. 1972, m lst
1895 Geo. Grant, issue two; m. 2nd 1900 Thomas H. Crowder, b.
1870,d. 1950, issue seven, total of nine children: -

1. Thelma Grant b. 1897 m. 1913 Clifton Z. Couch, issue
one: C.Z. Couch, Jr. (dec'd) m. Joy Smythe.

2. Mable Grant, b. 1899 m. 1919 Frank Rutledge.

3. Cecile Crowder, b. 1901, d. Feb. 1920, m. 1919, issue
one daughter.

4. B. A. Crowder, b. 1903, d. May 1958, m. 1929 Carolyn
Rutledge and adopted Michael J., b. 1944.

5. Lucille b. 1906 m. 1923 Gus Wilcox, issue three:

1. James D., b. 1925, d. 1969, m. 1947 Franky DeWold,
issue four: (A) Donna L. b. 1949; (B) Lynn, b. 1950; (C) James K.
b. 1953; (D) Kristine Wilcox, b. 1956.

2. Robert T. b, 1927, m. 1952 Patricia Bray, issue two:
(1) Robert Xay b. 1954; (2) SusanGail Wilcox, b. 1959.

3. Wm. H., n. 1929, m. 1950 , issue two: (1)
Thomas H., b. 1953, m. 1974 (2) Cynthia Sue, b. 1954, m.
1977. ‘

Greh Mikel Ray Hadsall, b. 1974 and James Charles Wilcox, b.1975.
6. Dale Crowder, b. 1908, m. 1950 Leslie Donnell, no issue.

7. Paul b. 1910 (or 19152) m. Bronwen "Bonnie" Jones from
England U.K., adopted Mary L. Crowder.

8. Juanita b. 1916 at Magnolia, Ark. res. 3769 Garnet St.,
Houston, T, m. 1935 to Jack B. Watts, b. 1916 of San Antonio, TX,
issue three: .

1. Jacquelyn b. 1941, res. Yakota, Japan, m. 1963 Dr.
James Michael Harrell, issue two: James Michael, Jr., and Joseph
“"Joey" Grant Harrell.

2. Jerry Sue, b. 1945 San Antonio, TX, m. Larry Martin
of Silsbee, TX, res. Houston, TX.

3. Jack Bennett Watts, Jr., b. 1950, res. Houston, TX,
m. 1975 Kay Pels.

9. T. H. Crowder, Jr., retired Col., b. Mar. 19, 1920, m.
1952 New York to Ange Greco, res. New Symra Beach, Fla., issue two:
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amberlain) Holiman and sons,

Holiman and wife Virginia (Ch
trom left, Mose, Tom and Bert.
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Upper photo: First auto to climb Crest Hill in high gear.

From left: Johnny Holder, newspaper reporter; Mose Holiman in
car; Leo P. McLaughlin, Mayor; and Albert Annen, City Engineer.

Lower photo: Evans and Holiman showroom at 127 Market Street

Reproduction compliments of:
JAMES E. WILSON, AUCTIONEER
1017 Airport Road - Hot Springs, Arkansas
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Evans and Holiman Motor Co.-127 Market Street
Reproduction compliments of:
REPRESENTATIVE AND MRS. RAY S. SMITH, JR.
Hot Springs, AFkansas
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From left: Mose Holiman, daughter Mary Etta, holding daughters
Linda and Connie, (third child, Janet Lorrain, is inset on page;
next is Mary Susan Holiman, daughter:of Alan; Mrs. Mose (Mary
Jane Buchanan) Holiman; Frank Dudlev, son of Alan; F. L. Stotts,
husband of Mary Ettas Lois Vivian (Holiman) Wooldridge and her
daughter Letha Ann. Standing, left: Mrs. Margaret Edna (Steig-
ter) Holiman and her husband Alan; their son Robert Alan; James
Buchanan Holiman, son of Mose; and Robert A. Wooldridge, Jr.
(dec'd) husband of Lois.

Reproduction compliments of:
F. L. STOTTS
Hot Springs, Arkansas
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WLAYING ON OF HANDS" - PART OF CEREMONY FOR ORDAINING A MINISTER

Front row - from left: Rev. J.
R. Goslee; Lester Bickford; Dr.

Thacker. To their right: Mike
from left: Ernest Layton, Jack

Dick, _? , Willis Pittman, E.

Ruethevford, Joe Kaufman, John

Reproduction compliments of:

B. Woliman; C.T. Bates; Charles
Wilburn; Mose Holiman and E. C.
pittman and Raymond Burks. Others
Kizzia, Richard Boothman, John P.
J. "Hiney* Breitenberg, Dane
Coibert-(hidden), and Arbra Granes.

KAUFMAN ELECTRIC CO., INC.
920 Airport Road - Hot Springs, Arkansas
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Upper photo: Mose and Mary Holiman's wedding picture.
Lower left photo: On their 66th wedding anniversary.

Lower right photo: Mr. Holiman holds treasured awards, In Teft
hand, presented by Mayor T. J. Ellsworth, is a distinguished
service award as a member of the board of Governors and the
establishing of Ouachita Memorial Hospital. In his right hand,
presented by County Judge Bill McCuen, is a certificate of
appreciation for 23 years of loyal and dedicated service to the
County of Garland as a member of the Board of Directors and a
founder of Ouachita Memorial Hospital.

Reproduction compliments of:
DECENDENTS OF MOSE HOLIMAN
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1. Tom Bennett Crowder, b. Washington, DC, Oct. 18,
1955, drowned Oct., 1974 or 1975.
2. Anthony b. 1958 or 59 in Geymany, res. Fla.

Charles V. Holiman, b. Dec. 1882, lived at Social Hill and
Malvern, Ark., died Long Beach, Calif., buried Veteran's Cem., San
Diego, m. Zada J. Vantrease, remembered issue four:

1. Orville, died in Kan., was m. and had one daughter.
2. virginia.
3. Margaret.

4. Charles, Jr., died in Little Rock, Ark., was m. and had
one son. :

6. George Holiman, b. Dec. 1884, d. ?; m. 1st Jan. 20, 1907,
Tina Pattison, age 20; m. 2nd age 33 on-Apr. 29, 1918 Laura Sigman
age 27, issue two (which wife?); (1) Elbert had a daughter that
once was married to Snookie.Woodcock; (2) Ethel, res. CA.

7. Rosa Holiman, 1886-1894, age 18.

8. Della, b. 1886, d. in Calif.; m. 1lst Albert French, issue
two; m. 2nd Alex Alexander. A boy and a girl by French.

9. Tom S. Holiman, b. Dec. 1890, Calif., at Veteran's Hospital
sawtelle, Calif. Wife Lovey ?, no issue.

10. Moses Miller Holiman, b. Oct. 3, 1893, res. Hot Springs,
Arkansas, m. age 18 on Sept. 29, 1912, Miss Mary Jane Buchanan,
b. Feb. 27, 1894, daughter of Joh* i1l and Margaret Julia Ann

(Jones) Buchanan, issue four: .

1. Alan Miller Holiman,.BY 13, res. Hot Springs, Ark., m.
Margaret Edna Steigler, issue thrdem’ :

1. Robert Alan, b. 1934,m. Carolyn Swaney, issue three:
Laura Anne, b. 1963; Robin Alayne, b. 1955 and David Andrew, b.1971.

2. Frank Dudley, b. 1939, res. Texas, m. lst Nina ;
no issue; m.2nd Mrs. Barbara (Schnieder) , issue: Charlene
Cecila Holiman.

3. Mary Susan, b. 1942 Hot Springs, m. Wm. Frank Kraha,
issue two: Wm. Alan, b. 1964 and Kristen Lynn, b. 1967.

2. Lois Vivian, b. 1917, res. Hot Springs, m. Robert A.
Wooldridge, 1915-1969, issue one: Letha Ann, b. 1946, res. Boise,
Idaho, m. 1st Roger Swihart, b. 1947, issue one; m. 2nd 1975 John
Dyer, no issue. Her daughter, Andra Lee Swihart, b. 1966, Hot
Springs, Ark.
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3. Mary Etta, b. 1924, res. Hot Springs, Ark., m. 1946
L." Foster Leroy Stotts, issue three:

1. Connie Lynn, m. 1967 Lister Rednour, issue Shannon
Corbin and Lister Sean Rednour.

2. Linda Lea m. Ronald DeLynn Horton, issue: Randi
Dionne and Ryan Derek Horton.

3.  Janet Lorraine Stotts, single.

4. Rev. James Buchanan Holiman, b. 1935, m. 1958 to Deloris
Anne Story, no issue. He was ordained in Hot Springs and is now
Associate Pastor, University Place Christian Church, ex di of the
Christian Foundation on the campus of Univ. of Ill, Champaign, IL.

11. Bert Holiman, b. Dec. 1895, d. 1914; age 22,0n Oct. 30,
1913,.m. Susie Albright, age 21, no issue.

5) wm. W. (or H.) Holiman (son of Dr. J. C.), b. ca 1851 Miss.
a. Chokville, TX; m. 1lst Jan. 24, 1874, Hot Spring County, Ark.,
to Catherine C. Cook. As of 1880, issue three. The first wife
died in a fire and he m. 2nd Ida Burnes. (As a baby, she was
kidnapped by gypsies and found in front yard of the Barnes family
in Texas, age approxmiately five years) ‘Total known issue, ten:

1. Josh Cornelious "Neal® Holiman, b. ca 1875, died ca
1950 Dallas, TX, m. Mary Kennedy, no issue.

2. Rachel Ann, b. 1877, d. 1955, Greenwood Cemetery, Hot
springs, Ark., m. Charles Hidelia Williams, b. 1863 Peach Orchard,
Ky, d. 1931, issue four:

1. Frances Catherine m. Stephen Ivan Miller, no issue.

(1898-1974)

2. rlorence, 1899-1973,/m. 1st Alvin Birch, issue:
Frances Ann, m " Hushelbeck, res. Washington, DC, issue 2 sons;
m. 2nd Philip Pinsan, issue Sylvia Pinsan, m. __ Permes.

3. Charles Albert m. Helen Hart (see 1972 RECORD).*

4. Dearl, b. 1809, m. L. S. Pfueben (?), son Steve,
wife Lois, res. San Antonio, TX, issue two, Chas. B. and Lin.

*Charles A. Williams, b. 1903, res. Islamorada, Fla.; m. lst 1921
Thormuthia Welmont Mathews, no issue; m. 21d 1928, Virginia
Donovane Brenhmeyer, issue one: C. Robert Williams; m. 3rd Helen
Hart who died 1977, issue 2: (1) CharlereClell, b. 1945 m. Robert
E. Regan, issue Catherine and Robert E., Jr.; (2) Chance J. R.
Williams, b. 1944, m. Carol Baxter, issue: son Matt, res. Key
Largo, Fla.

3. Fannie b. ca 1879, listed 1880 census, not remembered.

96





image28.jpeg
HOT SPRINGS TOWNSHIP HISTORY

4. Dorothy Bell, m. lst Logan Slaten, issue two: Carl.
res. CA; Virginia is dec'd. Bell m. 2nd Major Frank Oleckna, U.S.
Army, lived Pomona, CA.

. Sudie m. Fritz J. Gehl, issue all born Hot Springs:
Johnnie, Albert, Glenn and Loyce Gehl. Listed in 1910 Hot Springs
res. Lincoln St., in 1912 res. 1502 Malvern Ave.

6. Margaret "Maggie”, b. 1893 Hot Springs, lives in Houston,
TX, m. 1909 Fred Newton Palmer, 1888-1953, issue eight, see later.

7. Emma m. Floyd Jones, issue: Fred, Dorothy and Juanita,
all born Hot Springs and moved to Little Rock, Ark.

8. Willie (Alex?)

* 9. Thelma, b. Cookville, TX, moved to St. Louis, married,
no known issue.

10. Jessie, born Hot Springs m. in Little Rock, Mr. Jonnson.
Margaret and Fred Palmer had eight children:

1. Marye Lucille b. 1910, res Houston (8902 Valley View Lane),
m. Hot Springs 1929 to Dwight Webster Phillips, b. 1911, d. 1966,
issue two: (A) Betty Sue, b. 1930 Hot Springs, m. 1952 to Ralph C.
partridge, Sr., b. 1928 Belgstrom Air Force Base, Austin, TX, issue
four: (1) Ralph P., Jr., b. 1953; (2) Dwight C., b. 1957; (3)
Michael Wayne b. 1959 and (4) Frederick Mark, b. 1962; (B) Dwight
Webster Phillips, Jr., b. 1936 m. Norma Jean Weather, res. Houston,
TX, issue Paul Allen Phillips, b. 1956.

2. Thelma Irene Palmer, b. 1914 Invirness, Miss., m. Hot Springs,
Ark. 1938 at lst Christian Church to Thomas C. McAfferty, b. 1905,
Joplin, Mo., issue three: (A) Thomas Jr., b. 1939, m. 1973 Bay
City, TX, to Jene Eastman; (B) Frederick Charles, b. 1942, m. at
Georgetown, TX 1973 to Gay Nell Anderson; (C) Thelma Irene "Sally"
b. 1945, m. 1963 at Georgetown, TX to B. Miller, b. 1944, issue
three, all b. Dallas: Kimberly, b. 1965; James b. 1968; and Colleen
Miller, b. 1973.

3. Henry Preston "Bud" Palmer, b. 1917 Invirness, Miss., m.
Bonnie Mann of Hot Springs, Ark., issue five: (A) H. P., Jr., m.
Mrs. Jeanne (Swaney) Ellis. Her dau. Gina Lou Ellis Palmer. Their
issue: Ty Wayne and Tod Palmer; (B) Linda Joy m. lst Charles
Littleton; m. 2nd Harold Turmer, issue: Shane Ray Littleton and
Britt Curtis Turner; (C) Richard C.; (D) Sharon Kay m. Calvin Moran,
issue Kari Danielle Moran; (E) Sam Michael Palmer.
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4. Frederick Newton Palmer, Jr., b. Inverness, Miss., 1919,
d. 1977, m. 1st ?; m. 2nd Rosielee Watts of Hot Springs, issue
one: Frederick Mark Palmer, res. Hot Springs, unmarried; m. 3rd
Gladys: m. 4th 1967 to Doris Hill Williamson.

Dorothy B., b. 1930, Hot Springs, m. 1957 Greenville, Miss.
to Richard W. Ford, issue four: (A) Lawrence Palmer Ford, b. 1956
at Panama City; (B) Franklin Richard "Rocky”, b. 1959 Hot Springs;
(C) Rodney Vann, b. San Francisco; (D) Margo Ford, b. 1966,
Ft. Sam Houston, San Antonio, TX.

6. Margaret Lou Palmer, b. Baird, Miss., 1922, m. Hot Springs
Louie Oaks, 1914-1978, issue three: (A) Stephanie, m. Ted Keeney
1ssue: Miles and Sean Keeney; (B) Milfred (twin d. at b.) was m.
dau. Xarma Oaks; (C) Mary Margaret Oaks.

7. Sam Parker Palmer, b. Jan. 10, 1926, d. Mar. 21, 1927.

8. Clara palmer, b. 1927, res. Hot Springs, m. Leland Garner,
b. 1926, issue Lorna Gaye, b. 1951, m. Johnny Ellis, Hot Springs

postman.

(6 Frances "Fannie" B. Holiman, b. ca. 1854 ( some say in SC
while her father was studying medicine under Dr. Sullivan), age 6
in 1860 census. Married Shelby J. Johnson, b. ca 1852, Ala., age
28 in 1880 census, Garland County, See D-232. Issue as of 1880,
two: Smabell, b. ca 1977 and Mattie b. ca Dec. 1879.

{20 Fredonia Alice, b. ca 1857 Ala., age 10 in 1870,supposedly

died in her teens. g

Cornelius Holiman, b. Dec. 25, 1861, Ala., d.'Dec. 19,

1907, Butterfield, Hot Spring Co., Ark., buried.Magnet Cove, Ark.,
m. May 7, 1889 to Juliet Alice Whitman, b. July 1870, d. Dec. 1961,
issue four:

(12 Bertha V., b. June 16, 1890, Magnet, Ark., d. Jan. 29,
1977, Trinidad, Col., m. Apr. 4, 1907 at Lonsdale, Garland Co.,
Ark. to Carl Dickson, issue four: (1) Aurelia, died Apr. 3, 1976,
Trinidad, Col., m. there Dec. 31, 1934 to Geo. A. Newman, no issue;
(2) Bemma Lou, res. Pueblo, Col., m. there Sept. 1, 1934 to S. M.
Dugan, no issue; (3) Doyle Dickson, res. Clayton, N.M., m. 1943
Loriene Baker, issue one: Donna Gay, b. 1944, m. 1963 Edward Bush,
issue two: Darla Kay, b. 1961 and Debra Lynn Bush, b. 1965; (4)
James Dickson, b. 1943, Los Angeles, CA, issue four, all b. La.
and unmarried at present: Henry Craig, b. 1948; Douglas Guy, b.
1952; David Scott, b. 1955, and daughter Denmbie, b. 1956.
(Information: Mrs. S. M. Dugan, 2221 So. Prairie Ave., Sp. 18,
Pueblo, CO 81005)
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\27 Nathan Adolphus Holiman, b. 1893, d. 1965, Houston, TX,
married at Friendship, Ark., to Della Thornton, issue four: (1)
fnez m. Riley Maness York, no issue, res: 221 Loving St., Houston,
TX 77034; (2) Noel (dec'd May 1977) m. Zula Shaddox, issue one:
Sharon Kay, m. 1lst Gerald Moore, issue Kerrie Kim; m. 2nd Donald
Crawford, issue Barry Don; m. 3rd Sandy Lambright; (3) Mozelle m.
Waldew Clare (res. 6661 Park Lane, Houston, TX 77023), issue two:
Stanley Carl Clare m. Marlyon Millsap, no issue; Douglass Millard
Clare m. Mary Ellen Louis, issue: Douglas Wade Clare; (4) Martha
Alice, m. John C. Cather, no issue (res. 322 Dawn Hill Dr., Sun
Meadows Rt. 3, Austin, TX 77511).

(32 Telila Albertine "Alba® b. Mar. 20, 1896, Montgomery,
TX, res Hot Springs, Ark., m. Marion Thomason, no issue.

(4) Leona Melvina Holiman, b. May 7, 1899, Hot Springs, Ark.,
d. Oct.”23, 1903, buried Magnet Cove, Hot Spring Co., Ark.

: Sarah Flizabeth Holiman, b. ca 1864, Ala., m. after 1880 to
W. Teroy Clonengar.

10} Emma Nancy, b. 1965, Miss., m. after 1880 A. B. Barnett,
supposedly lived around DeQueen, Ark.

(1. Lida (Veda) E., b. ca 1868, Ark., age 12 in 1880, d teens?

(I2. Joshua C. "Joe", b. ca 1873, wife Susan, moved to Houston,
TX? (m. rec. maiden name - Holliman?)

(3} Anna J. (Joshanna), b. ca 1873 (twin) m. after 1880 Fred
Greathouse and supposedly 1ived DeQueen or Mena, Ark. area.

Charles Holiman, born ca 1794 or 95 in Anson Co., N.C., d. before
1850 in Newtonville, Fayette Co., Ala., where his widow, Barbary,

is listed on the 1850 census. She was born 1797 and still alive
on_the 1870 census. Known issue, eleven: (from Chester H. Bullock,
1128 Joy St., Magnolia, AR 71753)

1. Asa, b. 1820, Anson Co., N.C., d. Duck Hil}, Miss.,6 wife
L md

sarah , first,son, Alfred. Cm«,?h_ e amy 2
wWMM S > ;Lréﬁ’:”;, Thiedl <2
2. adb b. 1821, N.C., no further ’,éco g k‘% ate

TN
JoShua,
: 77, Ve
3. John, b. 1823, N.C., died Civil War? married? §772 Fel 5
4. Milly Elizabeth, b. 1825, N.C. notelain,CA. 91763

5. Sousannah, b. 1827, N.C., d. Ala., unmarried, after 1880.
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At press time a Greathouse descendant was located
see #13 Anne Holiman b. cal873 died Wright City, Ok.
Married Ufrates Y. "Fred" Greathouse son of Samuel T.
and Mary E. (Arnold) Greathouse. Sam and Mary's other
issue included: Sam, Edgar, Wallace, Luke, Fred(above),
Polly Sue, Becky, Tom & Sidney Greathouse.

Anne and Fred's remembered issue eight:

1. 0dis not remembered

2. Fred Y. died 1956, Idabell, Ok. wife Hettie Davis

died 1967 total issue twelve: (1) Alice Marie m. Joe
Pettigrew res. Horatio, Ark. Issue: Robert C. res.

DeQueen, Ark. (2) Raymond Lloyd m. Dorothy Craddock res.
Ok. City Issue Linda Jean and Susie both are married.

(3) Virgil Younger m. Jo Thrash res. Dublin, Ca. issue:
Kenny and Keith (4) Mark res. Redding, Ca. Ist wife Hazel
was mother of three sons. (5) Opel Daisy m. Wm. Barbour,
res. Hot Springs, Ark. Issue: Peggy Lynn and Deborah Ann.
(6) Otis Franklin res. Ashdown, Ark. wife Kay Ramsey,
adopted daughter Susan. (7) Edna Lois wife of Dr. Clawrence
R. Lovell. res. Hot Springs, Ark, Issue: John A., Julia D.
and Cheryl A. Lovell. (8) Chrestine Greathouse died age
six. (9) Maxine, her twin, married Aubrey Stahl res. Pine
Bluff, Ark. Issue: Frederick S..(wife Linda) and Paul
Stahl. (10) Dorothy Ellen m, Billy Jo. Springs. res. Danville,
Ala. issue: twins, Joetta and Marvetta; Cindy and Laura.
(11) Evelyn Ann m. David Gowen res. Fresno, Ca. adopted
son Perry. (12) Oneta E. m. Alvie Cosby res. DeQueen,

Ark. issue: Craig and Neta Jo Cosby.

3. Ina Greathouse res. DeQueen, Ark.mlst Charlie Lofton
m2nd Ben Hibbs issue: Normah and Charles Lofton, Frank
and McMahan Hibbs. x

4. Jim Greathouse not rem! d

5. Amy mlst Bill Stevens mzhd Virgel Cline of Oklahoma,
Atk. issue: Garland Stevens died young; Wayne Cline died
age six and Bob Cline res. Antioch, Ca.

6. Edgar Greathouse m. Alma Lunsford res. Ca. Issue eight:
Myra, Sonney, Norman, David, Eddy Lou, Verna, Connie, and
Larry Greathouse.

7. David married late in life, no issue. res. Antioch. Ca.

8. Vernon Greathouse wife Marie L. Maison. Issue: Elizabeth
Anne Greathouse.
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Margaret Holiman with husband Fred Newton Palmer and three older
children, Mary, Bud and Thelma (see page 97).

“»

Reproduction compliments of:
REYNOLDS METALS - JONES MILLS PLANT
Jones Mills, Arkansas
998




image33.jpeg
HOT SPRINGS TOWNSHIP HISTORY

6. Peter, b. May 8, 1829, Anson Co., N.C.} d. Dec. 18, 1878 in
jrounsboro, Henderson Co., TX, m. in Payetie Co., Ala_, to
Harriett E. Temple, b. Jan. 29, 1839, 4 Jan. 22,%1901, same place,
issue eight:

() Judy, m. Brown.

(B) m. r. (RSV. Billié) had 7 or 8 sons and 2 daughters.
Went to Tom Green Co., TX

(C) Perry Lee, b. 15 sept. 1866, d. May 1802, wife, Lula
Boykin,_1569—1904, of Brownsboro, TX, issue six: Horace, Albert,
Reece, Jeanie, Jewell and Lois, i

(D) iStanley, of Eonis, 17X, issue four: jpubere, Earnest,
Lela and Della. 5

(E) ‘Peter "

(F) Burl Wylie, b. 14 Aug. 1873, 4. 11 Aug. 1942, m.
fmelia Ann Huddle.' A son, Charles, stijl iives oo Brownsboro, TX.

» (G) wMittie, b. 24 July 1878, d. Nov. 18, 1902, m. John W.

Cade.

(H) Mattie (twin, b. 24 July, 1878, a. 24 July 1904, m.
T. C. Birdwell

7. JJames Jesse, b. 1830 Anson Co., N.C., 4. 25 Dec. 1853,
pewtonville, Payette Co., Ala., m. Jah. 9, 1851 Nancy Frances Poe,
b. Jan. 2, 1834, Newtonville, Ala., d. July 3, 1876, Grant Co., Ark.,
Jocobs Cem. Daughter of Calvin and Mary Awn (Willingham( Poe.

Shem. 2nd Wm. M. R. Brewer and had issve: fwine Felix Pernell,
Wm. Monroe and Lucy Fanny Brewer. Holiman issue, two:

(B John A., b. Oct. 31, 1851, Newtonvilie. Fayette Co.,
fla., died March 14, 1868, age 17, buried Jacobe Cemetery, Grant
co., ark.

(B) James Jesse, b. May 17, 1854, Newtonville, Ala., d.
bar. 11, 1892, Belfast, Ark., Jacobs Cem., m. peb- 15, 1874,
Belfast, Ark., to Rachel Louise Haley, b. Dec. 19, 1847, Union Co.,
Ark., d. Féb. 29, 1932, Shaw, Sali < Co., Ark., Nex iendship Cem.
dau. of Wm. Henderson Haley 4nd wilk Harriets &. Coll._issue eight,

¥only four sfistea: 6,7, % ot lof
1) John Henlekson, b. Tdh: 6, ‘1875, Shaw, Erk., d.
June 10, 1916, wife Madie s issue: Glenn, Louise dnd John H.,Jr.
(2) Rosannah Frances, b. Jan. 1, 1877, Shaw, Ark., d
1944, m. Wm. Marcus Tatum, issue: Beile, Auda, Clive, Lee and J. W.
Tatum.

(3) Harriett Maybell, b. Jan. 1, 1879, Shaw,Ark., d.
Nov. 5, 1955, m. Roscoe Conklin Young, issue: Wilson, Thelma, Jeff,
Dell, Woodrow and Fannie Mae Young.

(4) Alice, b. Apr. 24, 1881, Shaw, Ark., 4. Apr. 7, 1956
bagnolia, Ark., m. Aug. 1901 Claud Marion Alexamder Bullock, son of
gen- Gordon and Ida (Ramsey) Bullock, b. Apr. 25. 1883, Commerce,
Ga., d. Mar 15, 1953, Magnolia, Ark. Both buried New Friendship
Som., Saline Co., Ark., issue nine: (a) Ezekiel. d - onc: 1903,
Belfast, Ark; (b) James Harold Bullock, b. Aug. 10, 1905, Hot
Springs, Ark., m. lst Jean; m.2nd Marj 7 had 2 sons and one dau.
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6. Peter, b. May 8, 1829, Anson Co., N.C.} d. Dec. 18, 1878 in
jrounsboro, Henderson Co., TX, m. in Payette Co., Ala_, to
farriett E. Temple, b. Jan. 29, 1839, q Jan. 22,%1901, same place,
issue eight:

(&) Judy, m. Brown.

(B) um. T. (ReV. Billie) had 7 or 8 sons and 2 daughters.
Went to Tom Green Co., TX

(C) Perry Lee, b. 15 sept. 1866, d. May 1802, wife, Lula
Boykin,_lﬂ69—1904, of Brownsboro, TX, issue six: Horace, Albert,
Reece, Jeanie, Jewell and Lois. £

{P) iStanley, of Ennis, TX, issue fours jubere, Earnest,
Lela and Della. X

(E) ‘Peter

(F) Burl Wylie, b. 14 Aug. 1873, 4. 11 Aug. 1942, m.
fmelia Ann Huddle.' A son, Charles, stijl iives oo Brownsboro, TX.

© (@) mittie, b. 24'July 1878, d. Nov. 18, 1905 m gevh W.

Cade.

(H) Mattie (twin, b. 24 July, 1878, a. 24 July 1904, m.
T. C. Birdwell

7. JJames Jesse, b. 1830 Anson Co., N.C., 4. 25 Dec. 1853,
pevtonville, Payette Co., Ala., m. Jan. 9, 1aoi Nancy Frances Poe,
biedan. 2, 1834, Newtonville, Ala., d. July 3. 1876, Grant Co., Ark.,
Jocobs Cem. Daughter of Calvin and Mary Aen (Willingham( Poe.

She m. 2nd Wm. M. R. Brewer and had issve: fwine Felix Pernell,
Wm. Monroe and Lucy Fanny Brewer. Holiman issue, two:

() John A., b. Oct. 31, 1851, Newtonvilie. Fayette Co.,
fla., died March 14, 1868, age 17, buried Jacobe Cemetery, Grant
Co., Ark.

(B) James Jesse, b. May 17, 1854, Newtonville, Ala., d.
bar. 1. 1892, Belfast, Ark., Jacobs Cem., m. peb- 15, 1874,
belfast, Ark., to Rachel Louise Haley, b. Dec. 19, 2847, Union co.,
Ark., d. Féb. 29, 1932, Shaw, Sali < Co., Ark., Nex iendship Cem.
dau. of um, Henderson Haley 4nd wilk Harriets &. ColMl. issue eight,

Fonly four Fisteda: S,¢,7, Ealion 10f ..
1) John Henlekson, b. Tdh: 6,718 Shat; Krk., d.
June 10, 1916, wife Madie » issue: Glenn, Louise 4nd John H.,Jr.

(2) Rosannah Frances, b. Jan. 1, 1877, Shaw, Ark., @
1944, m. Wm. Marcus Tatum, issue: Beile, Auda, Clive, Lee and J. w.
Tatum.

(3) Harriett Maybell, b. Jan. 1, 1879, Shaw,Ark., d.

Nov. 5, 1955, m. Roscoe Conklin Young, issue: Wilson, Thelma, Jeff,
Pell, Woodrow and Fannie Mae Young.

(4) Alice, b. Apr. 24, 1881, Shaw, ark., d. Apr. 7, 1956
bagnolia, Ark., m. Aug. 1901 Claud Marion Alexamder Bullock, son of
gond. (Gordon and Ida (Ramsey) Bullock, b. Apr. 25, 1883, Commerce,
Sa.. 4. Mar 15, 1953, Magnolia, Ark.  Both buriag New Friendship
Cem., Saline Co., Ark., issue mine: (a) Ezekiel, d. inf. 1903,
gelfast, Ark; (b) James Harold Bullock, b. Aug. 10, 1905, Hot
Springs, Ark., m. lst Jean; m.2nd Marj 7 had 2 sons and one dau.
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by second wife; (c) Viva Lenora Bullock, b. 25 Nov. 1907, Detonti,
Ark., m. lst Clive Winkle; m. 2nd J. O. Cruze; (d) Samuel Banj.

b. 20 Jan. 1910, Benton, Ark., d. 17 Dec. 1954, m. 1lst Dorothy
flunter;m. 2nd Elize Berhards; (e) Dorothy Evelyn, b. 8 Mar. 1912,
Belfast, Ark., m. lst Geo. Kohn; m. 2nd W. McDonald; (£) John
Hioliman Bullock,b. 24 July 1914, Detonti, Ark., m. lst Clyde
Coffield; m. .2nd Bert Weeks; (g) Auda Marion, b. 21 May 1916,
detonti, Ark., m. Elizabeth Kelly; (h) Chester Henderson Bullock,
b. 4 Dec. 1918, Detonti, Ark., res. Magnolia, Ark. (the compiler
of this branch) m. June 29, 1943, Magnolia, Ark., to Cavis Maudine
Hendricks, b. May 3, 1922, Columbia Co., Ark., dau. of Baxter A.
and Callie (Ainsworth) Hendricks, issue five: (1) Wilma Margaret
m. Samuel E. Barnhill; (2) Terrell Baxter Bullock, m. lst Rebecca
Hight, no issue; m. 2nd Ruth Wingfield, issue Amber Rachelle;

m. 3rd Connie zakobielski; (3) Ramon Daniel Bullock m. Nelda

Saisbury; (4) Joseph Julian; (5) Paul Legate Bullock. (i) Irma

Flowdr Bullock, b. 13 May 1922, Detonti, Ark., m. lst Begt Cotton;

m. 2nd M. T. Wright, issue two (names not sent). dea WWJ
Rozc. o Walker

(5) James Elmer Holiman, 1883-1968, m. Madie and Eva, no
issue.

(6) Jesse Boadman, 1887-1964, m. Blanche, issue: Jess, Troy,
Don, Max, Pat, Wanda, Mary Rachel, Julia Dell and Linda Louise
Holiman. All married and had issue.

(7) Loueza, 1889-1956, m. George Gallie, issue: Louise,
George, Jr., Ethel, Margaret and Rosemary Gallie.

(8) Infant Holliman, 1-4-1892/1-11-1892.

8. Warren C. Holiman, b. Feb. 7, 1833, Anson Co., N.C., d.
Jan. 12, 1908, Chapel Hill, Fayette Co., Ala., m. ca 1853 Fayette
Co., Ala., to Mary "Polly” Blakney, dau. of Thomas of Fayette Co.,
Ala.; m. 2nd Louise F. Howard. Issue eight, all by first wife:

(A)  John T. "Black John" Holiman, b. 9 Apr. 1856, d.

2 May 1933, m. Dec. 21, 1874 to Rebecca;D. Holliman, b. Mar. 4,
1856 Fayette Co., Ala., d. Aug. 1957 Ardmore, OK, dau. of Uriah
and Mary (Lucas) Holiman. This family of the Ardmore, OK, area
issue seven:

(1) Mary Eliza, 1875-1931, m. Newton Holder.

(2) James David, b. 8 Dec. 1877, d. 17 Oct. 1953, m.
Catherine Hudson.

(3) sarah F., b. 3 Aug. 1882, d. 17 Mar. 1918, m. Louis
Williamson.

(4) Lula V., b. 1 Aug. 1884, d. 2 Sept. 1968, m. Newton

Copeland.
(5) Florence S., b. 31 July 1888, m. ___ McKinzie.
(6) Thomas Cleveland, b. 21 Jan. 1891, d. 7 Jan. 1956,
m. Annie Holloway. 3 ,
(7) Roy Elliott Holliman, b. 9 Aug. 1897, wower marrigd.ll soows—
(B) James W. Holliman, d. ca 1920, was m. three times.
(C) Sarah F., m. Feb. 17, 1875, Wm. Perry Holliman, 13th
child of Uriah (see Uriah history), moved to Rockdale, Milam Co.,
TX, issue ten.
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(D) Barbary Eliza, b. ca 1855, m. Jan. 10, 1878, J. E.
Abernathy.

(E) Susan Kizziah, b. Jan. 24, 1866, d. Sept. 15, 1942, m.
Oct. 10, 1884, James Taylor Wilson.

(F) Sidney Warren b. 1868 m. Nov. 16, 1864 Colimbis A.
Sanders.

() Moses Jefferson, b. 1873, m. Elizabeth Wilson.

(H) Francis Marion,b. Dec. 4, 1876, d. Mar. 16, 1956,
m. Jan. 28, 1885 Nancy J. Henderson.

9. Cornelius Holiman, b. 1835 Fayette Co., Ala., d. Civil War,
was married with issue.

10. Elijah b. July 12, 1839 Fayette Co., Ala., d. May 11, 1937,
Millport, Lamar Ala’ Springhill Church Cem., m. 3 times: m 20
Mary Gibson: m. bf - gf8 Molinda Jane " “known issue
six (which wife?):

(8) John &. 70 , md. Chandeq, mw,
(B) James ﬂéﬁ«vz,ﬁw
(C) Wm. Greene m. Ella Sims| H.

(D) Peter

; g; Janie m. Clemens 5 4 . : i ge%

Nora . fleZzuRobertson [

11. Raron Holiman, b. 1840 Newtonville, Fayette Co., Ala. served
CSA, wife S.A. (Sarah?) b. Mo. died near Blytheville, Ark, first
two issue:

(A) C. W., b. 1866
(B) M.F., b. 1869

Warren Holiman, born Dec, 26, 1801, Anson Co., N.C., died Aug. 16,
1876, Prattsville, Grant Co., Ark., Jacobs Cemetery. Married 1825
in Anson Co., N.C., to Millie Walters, b. 1806 Anson Co., N.C.,
buried Jacobs Cemetery now Grant Co., Ark. Thought to be daughter
of Elijah Walters and wife Esther Holliman.

The Walters family lived on Dead Pine Creek, Anson Co., N.C.
The South line of their farm was the state line between North and
South Carolina. It is said that the home of Warren Holiman was in
North Carolina and his barn in South Carolina.

After migrating to Fayette Co., Ala., in 1836, he moved on to
Arkansas in 1840 settling in what was then Saline County. Their
land near 0ld Belfast became Grant Co. in 1870 when the new county
was formed from Jefferson, Saline and Hot Spring Counties.
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Warren served in the Legislature, was a member of the Internal
\mprovement Commission and was a postmaster at 0ld Belfast et
Office. 1ssue ten (furnished by Mrs. W. H. Byrd, nee Nancy Bortha
Sheppard, Box 401, Sheridan, AR 72150):

1. Suzanne, b. ca 1827, N.C., was crippled by arthritis, never
married, died 1874, buried Jacobs Cemetery.

2. Joshua b. Dec. 13, 1829, N.C.,moved to Sweet Home and later
ro Sheridan, Ark., where he died May 1, 1902. Married in Arkancac
bec. 29, 1852 to Lucretia Anne Hogue, daughter of Methodist Miniaier
Szekiel Hogue (see Central Ark. Goodspeed). Joshua secved CSA.
Joining June 17, 1862, at Benton, Ark., was wounded at Helers Sept.
1862, furloughed home to recouperate. 'Latar also served im Unign
Army, issue ten:

(A) Millie Holiman, died as infant.

(B) Sarah Elizabeth married Wm. Elkin Poe. A daughter,
Sarah’Alma m. Dr. James Walton. Their son Winford Walton res.
Box 249, Benton, Ark.

(¢) Martha Ann, b. Oct. 13, 1858, d. May 8, 1941, married as
2nd wife of Dr. J. B.'Shaw, b. Jan. 26, 1848, 4. Mar. 23, 1950,
Sheridan, Ark. Their daughter Esta m. M. W. Elkins. (ihe was
J. E. T. Ward?)

(D) John Archibald Mayme Bayless, resided Little Rock.

(E) Joshua Hogue (or Howell) was Postmaster at Sheridan,
AR, m. Mary Sue Reader

(F) Dr. Jas. Elijah Thomas Holiman m. Ella Shaw, daughter
Of Dr. J. B. Shaw and his 1st wife, Jane.

(G) Nancy Mariah, m. Geo. W. Walker.

(H) Wm. Harvey m. Velma Mathis (reared by Ware), res.
Little Rock.

(I) Olive May m. Robert H. Allen.

(J) Mollie Nora m. Judson Melvin Shaw, son of Dr. J. B.
Shaw and 1st wife, Jane.

3, parbara Holiman, b. Apr. 15, 1832, N.C., died Aug. 23, 1878
{1982), m. Aug. 26, 1855, Archibold Brumblow, Baptist Minister,
Jettled near Huy. 190 now known as "Frog Level® near Nall Lake,
later moved to Tull, Ark., issue eleven (several died in infancy):

(A) Buck Brumblow m. Geneva Tucker
(B) Leon m. Ida Young

(C) Joe Casta m. Pickins Sheppard
(D) Cora Alice m. John R. Ashcraft
(E) Dennis m. Cornelia Duvall

4. Elijah Holiman, b. Aug. 4, 1833, Newtonville, Ala., d.
Dec. 20 (212), 1920, Ark., m. Oct. 25, 1857 Nancy Elizabeth Reynolds,
§2u:,0f Benj. and Sarah (Poe) Reynolds-Halbert, born Nov. 18, .
Sgesept 9, 1911, Ark. Elijah served CSA enlisting at bemton Jly 9,
1861, Co. A. 11lth Reg., discharged a year before end of War. His
wife, Nancy, a brother-in-law, Benjamin Reynolds, who was living
with her and his father, Warren Holiman went to Camp Hope at old
Austin above Little Rock and brought him back in a wagon on a
feather bed because his condition was so fragile. He had measles
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and they thought he had consumption. He carried his discharge for
a year in his pocket, fearful of being picked up as a deserter.
Issue, twelve:

() Jas. Warren m. Blanche Grogan, issue eleven.

(B) Wm. "Billy" Bradley, m. Handie Ruth Worthen, issue
eleven.

() John m. Lillie Mae Shoptaw, issue eight, one died as a
child. i

(D) Tilman Holiman, died age seven.

(E) Sarah E. m. Wm. Sheppard, issue eleven:

1. Sterling, b. Oct. 8, 1886, m. Sammie Rodgers
(divorced), d. Mar. 23, 1953,

2. Maude, b. Jan. 29, 1887, m. J. F. Jones, issue 13.

3. Wm. Henvy, b. Dec. 13, 18f, d. age 3.

4. Milton, b. Sept. 11, 1892, m. Bessie Wright, issue 1.

5. Mae, b. Mar. 12, 1895, d. Dec. 2, 1936, unmarried.

~ 6. Alta, b. Apr. 19, 1897, m. E. E. Brewer, issue 1.

7. Mary, b. Mar. 12, 1900.

8. Alma, b. Sept. 27, 1903, d. Mar. 28, 1973, m.
Henry Grady McCall, no issue.

9. Nancy Bertha, b. May 7, 1905, m. Wm. H. Byrd, issue
one: Wm., Jr., m. Betty Sue Scott, res. Graham, TX, issue fwo:
Danice Scott and Richard Arvin Byrd.

S 10. Paul, b. Sept. 27, 1907, m.. Ruby Ella Colgrove,
issue three.

11. Marris, b. Mar. 28, 1915, m. Gladys Greenwood,
issue three.

(F) Elijah Thomas m. Rosa Belle Russell, issue five; m.
2nd Mrs. Ella Stitt.
() Mary Ann m. W. P. "Bud" Mooney, issue ten, two died

young.
(H) Millie (Neal?) m. Ruben H. Mooney, issue eight.
(1) Powell Clayton, m. Pearl Shoptaw, issue four.
(J) Henry Lee m. Flossie Segers, issue eight.
(K) Benj. Franklin, m. Ella Reynolds, issue eleven.
(L) Eva Lula m. Walter Corley, iSsue ten.

5. John Holiman, b. Sept. 25, 1836, Newtonville, Ala. Joined
CSA at Benton, Ark. June 30, 1962, Co. D, Cooke's Reg., and died
Sept. 28, 1862 Camp Hope, buried Old Austin. He had married
Sept. 28 (292) 1858 to Martha E. Poe, b. Sept. 10, 1840, Ala., and
had one son. She married 2nd Hardy Worthen, and is buried at Lost
Creek Cemetery.

() James Joshua Holiman, 1857-1888, married Mary Ellen
Pratt of the family for which Prattsville was named. Issue three.
The family moved to Oklahoma and later to California.
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6. Tillman Howe Holliman, b. Nov. 2, 1839, Newtonville,
Fayette Co., Ala., d. Apr. 22, 1888, buried Tull, Ark., m. Mary
Evaline Brumblow, b. June 14, 1849, d. Apr. 4, 1917, sister of
Archibald Brumblow. Tillman joined CSA July 9, 1861 at Benton,
Ark., Co. A. llth and 17th Reg. combined. He had measles and was
in the hospital on Island 10 where his brothers escaped, was
captured and-taken prisoner, then freed at close of the war from
a prison camp in Ill. He was Postmaster at Fenter, Ark., and
a singing teacher. Issue four:

(A) Frank m. Margaret "Meg" Reynolds, issue: Elbert, Clifton
ana Carl.

(B) wm. Joshua died 1937, had married first cousin, Sarah
Holiman, daughter of Jessie. She died around 1942, issue four:

1. Wm. Alvin b. Nov. 1891, d. Nov. 1959, m. Bonnie Quinn
issue three: (a) Billie Q., died 1972, m. 1946 Ed A. Gibbs, no issue;
(b) Alice June Holiman, res. Santiago, Chile, South America, m.
Eldwyn D. Rogers, issue seven: Michael E. wife Debbie, res. Rt. 2,
Lancaster, Ky., Bonise res. 8913 Jackson Ln., Mablevale, AR 72103,
Sharon same residence; Daniel A. wife Cindy res. 4323 Honeytree Ln.
Apt #157, Dallas, TX; Paul E., Sarah Q., and Phillip D. live with
parents in South America; (c) Sarah Vivian "Bunty" Holiman m.
Allison Hutcheson, res. 16 Mockingbird Lane, Pine Bluff, Ark.,
issue three: Wm. A., Robert L. and Donald A. Hutcheson.

2. Walter E. d. Oct. 1967, m. Josephine Segars. Their
son, Lawrence, and wife Louise, res. Traskwood, Ark.

3. 'Louis Holiman m. Mary Ida Shepherd, issue three:
Estelle Landon Ramsey and son Mike, res. Little Rock; L. C. and
3. C. Holiman.

4. Elmer T. m. Jewell Field, res. Benton, Ark., issue
three: Billie wife Shirley has son Alvin; Jane is married and
Linda Lou m. Robert Little, has a son and res. Little Rock.

(C) Millie married Geo. Walker.

7. Sarah Elizabeth Holliman, b. ca 1843, Grant Co., Ark., died
age 12, buried 0ld Lost Creek Cemetery (abandoned) later known as
Liberty.

8. Jesse T.b, 1845, Ark., d. Aug. 1925 Sweet Home Community,
buried Philadelphia Cemetery, m. Sarah Katherine, daughter of
Maston Ashcraft, issue seven:

(A) Henry Augustus m. Nora Williams, issue ten.

(B) LaFayette m. Emma Smith, resided Redfield, Ark.

(C) Clemintine m. Robert Smith, issue five: Dewey, Cleo,
ana 222

(D) Mary Jane "Janie" m. lst Bud Brumblow; m. 2nd Mr. Carver.
Issue three: Alvin; Bertie m. Gus Tull; and Rosie m. Webster Brown.

(E) Barbara m. Wm. McCool, isiue three: Bertie, Clared m.
Ashley, and ??
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~ (F) Francis "Fannie" m. Pete Tucker, issue two: Pauline
and Gene Tucker.
(G) Sarah m. cousin Wm. Joshua, son of Tillman, issue four
sons (see earlier).

9. Mary Mariah Holiman, b. Mar. 4, 1850, Grant Co., Ark.,
Lived at Sweet Home, d. June 15, 1928, m. Sept. 4 (or Jan. 7th) 1870
to Benjamin El.Reynolds, b. Jan. 7, 1848, d. Dec. 27, 1918, Jacobs
cemetery. Brother of Nancy Reynolds Holliman. Issue eleven. Also
see Goodspeed's History of Central Arkansas.
(2) Susan Armelia Reynolds, m. Geo. Roberts, issue four.
(B) Barbara Jane m. Fagan Williams, issue four.
(C) Mary Eliza Reynolds, d. age 8 years.
(D) 4illie Ann m. Calvin Reynolds, no kin, no issue.
(E) Nancy Evaline, died age five -ears.
(F) Sarah Etta Reynolds, never m ried.
(G) Martha Louise Reynolds, died age one year.
*_(H) Benjamin X. (female) "Aunt Bennie" m. Arthur Stuckey,
issue four.
(1) Cora Alice, m. Jasper Mathews, issue three daughters.
(J) Geo. Frank m. Lexie Young, issue four.
(K) Sarepta Matilda Reynolds, b. June 13, 1893, Ark., res._
(only living gr. ch. of Warren) m. John Oliver Williams (no kin to
Fagan) issue seven:
1. James M., b. July 2, 1915, m. Dorothy Hendrix, issue:
~ Randy and Perry Williams.
—————22. Mavis Prances Williams, b. Dec. 28, 1918.

3. Mary Inez, b. Nov. 8, 1920, m. Clacil Stuckey, issue
one son: Kenneth, m. Carolyn Webb, issue Rhonda Stuckey.

4. John Benj. b. Jan. 6, 1926, m. Agnes Elaine Mormamon
issue four: (a) Jonney Richard m. Debra Stucky issue: Dean and
Steven Wade Williams; (b) Larry Wayne m. Janet Earnest; (c) Steven
Paul killed while on maneuvers at Ft. Bragg, N.C., May 1972, age
20; (d) sharon Marie Williams, died age five years.

5. Anna Jean m. Louis P. Walden, issue Luann and Miles
Paul Walden. :

6. wWm. Paul Williams, 1930-1950, killed in action,Korea.

7. Roy Thomas m. Nancy L. Smith, issue five: (a) Thomas
Paul; (b) Tena Rema; (c) David S.; (d) Audra Kay; (e) Christie Ann
Williams.

10. Nancy Jane Holiman, b. Sept. 17, 1852, d. July 2, 1911,
Jacobs Cemetery, m. Feb. 10, 1871 Robert Clark Dougan, b. Feb. 10,
1851, died 15, 1923, issue seven
(A) Geo. W. Dougan, m. lst Mattie Rumph; m. 2nd Mattie Jordan,
total issue four.
5 (B) Arthur m. Alice Richey
(C) Cordelia m. lst Wm. Jordan; m. 2nd Pad Gill, no issue.
(D) Twin Cornelia m. Mathew Tucker, no issue.
(E) Robert m. Mary Hollinger, no issue.
(F) Jesse m. Delta Hollinger (sister of Mary), issue four.
/ He died 1974, age 90 years.
(G) Howell Dougan, wife Emily.

106





image41.jpeg
3

HOT SPRINGS TOWNSHIP HISTORY

0-233
Law, Joseph T. W m 31 Fmc. Ten. Ten.
Colona E. W £ 22 wife Miss. .
Mary E. W £ 5 dau. Ark. Ten.
Joseph M. w m 2 son " -
James F. W m 2/12* son "
Tool, Henry W m 24 TLab. Miss. Hiss.
e 13, 1853 (Bible) Hrs. Rogers had at least two brothers

(Bible) Soloman Axum, b. June 10, 1824, m. Oct. 18, 1846 Malisa
Abney. Wm. Axum m. (no name) Nov. 25, 1844; Wm. Axum and Cotherine
Bonykins m. Oct. 25, 1846, didn't say where.

Family legend is that Mr. Rogers was a river merchant, buying
his wares in Louisiana and selling them up the Ouachita River.
The family is not listed in this area on the 1850 census but as
evidenced by birth state of children, they did make trips to
Arkansas in 1853 and 1857.

Then in 1862 he homesteaded 80 acres near present junction of
Shady Grove and Carpenter Dam Road. His application #4961 was
registered at the Camden, Arkansas Land Office May 20, 1862,
Homestead Certificate No. 23322, Vol 5, P. 285. The family home
was built near the intersection and is still standing (1977). His
store was down on the river (Ouachita). Starting to work one day
feeling bad, he sat down by a tree where he died apparently from
a heart attack. Bible records list 11 children:

1. J. H. Rogers, Jan. 22, 1848, is a date found on a hand

drawn picture of a tombstone in the Bible (indicating their first
was born dead?).
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James Grantson Holliman was a Revolutionary soldicr, bor
1750 in Johmston County, North Carolina. In his pensio -
Gtition he stated he was positive of his age, that his fa
kept an accurate record of all his children, indicating
there were others; it also stated that he moved to Lancast
County, South Carolina (the upper part) in 1792. In the !
coneus he is shown in the Hillsborough District of Wake County,
Sorth Carolina. He received his pension that he applied for
and died May 7, 1836,
We are probably descended from Christopher Holyman, who
.ame to Jamestown, Virginia in the early 1600's. yrqe W,
folliman, now deceased, who was a lyric tenor with forciun
training, wrote a history of the Holliman family. There ar
opies in the Southern History Department of the Birminghan,
Alabama, Library. The Warren Holiman family is partially
reported there.
Records have been checked in Wadesboro, the county
of Anson County, North Carolina. Union County, whose co
Zeat ie Monroe, is made up of Mecklingburg and Anson count
in North Carolina. The deeds of Charles, Cornelius and
folliman (who were the sons of James Grantson Holliman) a
~ listed there.
The spelling of the name has confused us in our resear
’ arren dropped an "1", as did others at times. t is almo:
rtain it was Holyman at the beginning, probably derived
-ir strong religious convictions. They were dissenters and
d from England and sailed from Holland to America.
The three Holliman brothers came to Newtonville,
. horseback in 1835, spent the winter, rode back in the
% 4 moved their families from Anson County, North Carolin
et tte County, Alabama. ch of them purchased land from th
sornment at Newtonville. rles Holliman bought 80 acres

epherd Baptist
t 40 acres jus
1y known as the Yerby Pl

Located where 0ld S
\ted. Warren bou

etery is now
re, and

elius bought 40 acres fo:

emained in the communi
Barbary). Their children

ARLES had a big family and
wife's name was Barbara (calle

Asa, born in North Carolina, lived and died at
Duck Hill, Mississippi.

Joshua, born in North Carolina.

—~ John, born in North Carolina, died in the Ci
Milly E., born in North Carylina in 1825.

Susanna, born in North Carolina

£25, never
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James Jesse, born in North Carolina in 1830, marr
Nancy Frances Poe. He died December 25, 185:
and she moved to Arkansas with her family; 1
married W. M. R. Brewer.

Warren C., born in North Carolina in 1833, married
Mary Blakeney, daughter of Captain John Blakeney,
who lived south of the Hollimans and was from
Chesterfield County, Virginia. (e served in
the Revolutionary War with Francis Marion
troops. He gave 15 acres to Old Zeur Church
(Methodist) in 1830 and named his son-in-law
and Cornelius Holliman trustees.) Mary Blakeney
died and Warren married Louisa F. Howard

Cormelius, born in 1835 in Alabama and died in the
Civil War at Petersburg, Virginia.

Elijah, born in Alabama in 1838, died at the age
97 Millport, Mississippi, one of the olar

97 at
Confederate States of America veterans.

Aaron, born in 1840 in Alabama, and died somewhe
in Aeremsas— 0 K (4 \wovna

CORNELIUS Holliman lost his wife Elizabeth Pyler
rried the widow Rai e and moved into the nor
of the county. He had five children, three boys and two girl

Mary, married a Sorr:

11s and moved to Texas.

Sarah, followed her broth:

to Arkansas, died there.

Uriah, died during the Civil War at Oklona, Mis.
ippi of measles and pneumonia al
Charles David.

g with

Joshua, became a doctor and settl
Arkansas and had a large fam:

at Magnet Cove,

Elijah, went west and died in Texas.

(I have been in touch with one of Dr. Joshua Holliman's
descendants, Lois Holliman Wooldridge, of Hot Springs, who is
collecting information of the Holliman clan which is to go into

nily history to be published in the Record at Hot Springs
some time late this year or next.)

WARREN Holiman, son of James Grantson Holiman, was born
in North Carolina December 26, 1801, died August 16, 1876. He
married Millie Walters in Anson County, North Carol in 1825.
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She was born in the same county in 1806. Both are buriecd a
Jacobs Cemetery. The Holliman and Walters families werc clocel
linked through marriage. The Walters family settled on Deac
Pine Creek in Anson County, North Carolina. The south line o
their farm was the state line between North and South Carol
It is said that the home of Warren Holiman was in North Ca
and his barn in South Carolina. The names "El
in our line of Holimans come from the Walters side. Elijah
Walters married Esther Holliman, a sister of Warren, Charles
and Cornelius.

Warren lived in Anson County until the spring of 1836,
when he moved his family to Alabama, and in 1840 moved to
Arkansas. He headed the settlers who came to rat was at that
time Saline County, serving as wagon master, setcling about
one-half mile west of where Trout Trail intersects the Old
Military Road, known as the Camden Trail to;

Among the early settlers of Fayette and Tuscaloosa Coun-
ties, Alabama, were the names of Shepherd, Poc, Yerby, Nall,
Guin, Ashcraft, Wright, Wilson, Price and others who had
migrated earlier from North and South Carolina. Many of these
were in Holiman's wagon train to Arkansas.

It is said that Warren Holiman had a cow and a horse
hitched together to pull one of his wagons.

In 1840, when they arrived at the place they were to call
home, it was a wilderness and most of them settled near a
flowing spring where wild game was plentiful, as they had to
depend on this for a part of their food. The Warren Holim
house was located on a rather steep hill just above this free
flowing spring, which is still flowing and has a plank cu

Warren brought no slaves as did many of the settlers wh
came about 1850. He did not believe in slavery, and none of
his children owned slaves except Elijah, whose wife Nancy
inherited some from her grandfather, John Poe, who came to
Arkansas in 1850 with twenty slaves.

He was said to be a witty man, and educated above the
average for his day. Among his accomplishments w
of the state legislature and Internal Improvemes

e: membe
missioner.

c

He is believed to be the first Mason in what is now G
County. On January 7, 1873, a lodge, the Adoniram #288 F
was organized on the Hicks Sugar Farm near Old Belfast Sps
in Grant County with the following officers and charter member
Worshipful Master - Dr. Jacob W. Hall; Senior -J.
Graves; Junior Warden - Warren Holiman; with Will
Elijah Holiman, Dr. Thomas Page, D. J. McDonald,
James Caple as members. They met in the ur

h" and "Joshua®
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TIT. Lawrence Loyd, b. ca 1873, listed 1900 Hot Springs as
well driller and deputy sheriff, *Was killed in Muscle Sholes,
Ala." Was married twice and had two children -- Clara Dempsey
and Lawrence. N.F.R.

Iv. Lucinda, b. Feb. 18, 1881, 4. Nov. 1, 1972, m. 1st
Beacon; m. 2nd Hill Carter Penn (proven lineage to Wm. Penn),
issue three: (1) Elizabeth Dempsey (dec'd) m. Gerald Stewart,
issue: Betty Marion, Gerald Penn and Rebecca; (2) Marion Carter
Penn m. John Vernon McIntosh, issue: Marsha Lue and Betty Chriss,
res. Greenville, TX; (3) Loyd Spencer Penn is married with three
children, res, CA. "Lt. Col. in charge of forces on Guam in 1974"

V. Eleanor (Ella B.) "Sug" Loyd lived in Alaska, m. lst
Stoddard, issue Betty, Ralph and Dorothy; m. 2nd Haakon Hawkins
Hanson of Alaska. He had a cannery and store in Sascaskawan.
Res. Seattle, Wash."

VI. Lenetta also lived in Alaska. "Her husband and Eleanor
Satterfield's (?) were in the gold mine business. They returned
often to visit in Hot Springs."

VII. Brookie Loyd (listed as teacher in Hot Springs ca 1915-1917)
married Carey and lived in Seattle, Wash. Remembered issue:
Jacqueline, John and Joyce who was born 1923.

The above is very incomplete, but letters written received no
reply -- IEC)

0-227
Carpenter, Wm. P. W m 38 Fmr. N.C. N.c.
Harriet E. w £ 38 wife ¥ =
Mary J. W £ 15 dau. Ark. i
Ida W £ 7 dau.’ L i)
Charlie w m 4 son - i
Addie W £ 1 dau. & 3 M
Hawkins, B.F. W m 34 Lab. Mo. Mo. Mo.

B

The following four dwellings were related, thus all covered
under Holiman History.

D-229

Holiman, Josh C. w m 56 Fmr. s.c. s.c. s.c.
Rachael A. W £ 56 wife Miss. Ky Miss.
Cornelius w M 20 son Ala. s.c. ket
sarah L. w £ 18 dau. M " -
Emma N. W £ 15 dau. Miss. " o
Veda E. W £ 12 dau. Ark. " M
Joe C. W n 7 son " = e
Anna J. w £ 7 dau. i = &

77

<«




image47.jpeg
| big log store at Old Belfast. Later the lodge was moved to
Sardis and from there to Mabelvale where it is still a
We have not been able to learn where Holiman was initi
into the lodge first, but are working on that as we are on
other stories that we have not exactly pin-pointed.

Warren Holiman was a leader and held firmly to his
convictions. In 1841, the next year after their arriv.
Arkansas, he helped to establish Liberty Church, known
as Lost Creek Meeting House, later changed to Liberty.
disbanded in May, 1946.

He, with W. G. Poe, some of the Halberts,
‘ some from what is now Shaw Township in Saline County, a
possibly others, had made a map for a new county just p
to the Civil War. The boundaries were not the same as Grant
County. The center of the county would have been in Lil
; Community and that was to be the county seat. They had
| the name Anson for the county and Poe for the county scat.
After the Civil War a Colonel Vance came to © Th
was named for a federal general and the county s
federal general. Afterward, the part that included of
i Township (the lower part) was partitioned out into Sali
County.

Politically, he was a Whig, later a Republican.

It is still unproven because of the d
names, but we are fairly certain that Ezekie 11iman,
baptized Rodger Williams and helped establi e Firs
Church in America is connected with our ancestry.

fferent spelling of

When you view the Old Belfast Memorial,
Holleman on the front as one of the early po:
be Warren Holiman. The mistake was made 2
records.

The Warren Holimans had ten children. Four of the ten
were born in North Carolina, two in Alabama, and four in
{ Arkansas.

! Suzanne, born in 1827 in North Carolina, died ir

| Arkansas in 1874. She was an arthritis vict
and became a cripple. At one time she was
engaged to marry Roddy Corder; he was taicn
111 and died. All the old timers referred to
him as a good man from Georgia. Someone as
Aunt Suz (as she was called) later why st

~ never married. Fer reply was, "Those I c

get I would not have, the one I wanted I cc
not get." She is buried in Jacobs
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Joshua, oldest son, was born December 13, 1829 in
Anson County, North Carolina; died in 1892.
He was married in 1852 to Anne Hogue, daughter
of Ezekiel Hogue, a Methodist minister. They
settled near the Old Military Road east of
where Trout Trail intersects at "crying corner",
so named because some Of the Hogues came to
Arkansas, stayed one year, and moved on to
Texas. They caught the stage coach at this
intersection and held together and cried as

they said goodbyes. Joshua in the Con-
federate Army. He enlisted June 17, 1862 at
Benton, Arkansas, was woun

a at na in
September 1862, and was sent ho c

He later joined the Union Army.
were parents of the following ch

Millie C., died in ancy.

Sarah Elizabeth, married William Elkin Po

Martha Ann, married Dr. J. B. Shaw.

—~ Dr. Joshua Howell, married Mar e Reed

John, married Mayme Bayless.

Dr. James Elijah Thomas, married =lla Shas

> Nancy Mariah, married George W

William Harvey, married Vela Mathis.
Olive Mae (Ollie), married Robert H. Allen.

Mollie Nora, married Judson Shau

This family later moved to Sweet Home and from
there to Sheridan. They are buried in Sheridan
Cemetery.

Barbara, born April 15, 1832 in North Carolina, died
August 23, 1898. She was married to Archibald
Brumbelow. They had five children to live to
adulthood (several died as babies). They settled
near Highway 190 in what was known as Frog Level
near Nall Lake. Later they moved to Tull.
Barbara's husband was a Baptist min r. He
helped to organize Liberty (Saline) Baptist
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Church. Their children:
Buck, married Geneva Rucker.
Leon, married Ida Young.
Joe Casta, married Pickens Sheppard.
Cora Alice, married John K. Ashcraft.
Dennis, married Cordelia Duvall.

He gave land for churches and schools at Tull
and they are buried in Tull Cemetery.

Elijah, born August 4, 1833 in Anson County, North
Carolina, died December 21, 1920 in Arkans

was married October 25, 1857 to Nancy T

is, daughter of Benjamin and Sarah
is-Halbert. They are buried in P

Cemetery. They settled a short distance =

east of the Warren Holiman place which wa

half mile due east of where Trout Trail intercepte
the tilitary Road near a free flowin
It was at this spring that Nancy

doing the family washing and
box. While she worked a big
and got him by his clothing a
carried him away had it not been for Nancy
punching stick. They had a bic family con
Of the following:

James Warren, married Serenna Blanch Grocan.
William Bradley, married Handie Ruth Worthor.
John, married Lillie Mae Shoptaw.

Tilman, died at age 7.

Sarah Elizabeth, married William Sheppard.

Elijah Thomas, married Rosa Belle Russell,
and after her death married Mrs. Ella Stitt.

Millie Cornelia, married Ruben H. Mooney.

) Mary Ann, married W. P. Mooney.

— Powell Clayton, married Cora Pearl Shopta
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Henry Lee, married Flossie Geneva Segers.

Benjamin Franklin, married Ella Reynolds.
Eva Lulu, married W. D. Corley.

Elijah served in the Confederate Army, enlisting
at Benton July 9, 1861, Company A, llth Regiment.
He was discharged a year before the close of the
war. His wife Nancy, a brother-in-law, Benjamin
Reynolds, who was living with her, and his father,
Warren Holiman, went to Camp Hope at 0ld Austin
above Little Rock and brought him back in a wagon
on a feather bed because his condition was so
fragile. He had had measles and they thought he
had consumption. He carried his discharge for a
year in his pocket, fearful of being picked up
as a deserter.

John, born September 25, 1836 in Newt
died September 10, 1862 at Camp
and is buried at 0ld Austir
Poe September 28, 1854. K
Confederate Army at Benton on June 30,
Company D, Cook's Regiment. He and hi
Elijah and Tilman were together on Isla
the Mississippi River near Memphis. When their
capture was evident, John, Elijah and another
decided to swim to the opposite side. Their
buddy failed to make it. They joined up with
other troops and came to Camp Hope, wh
died. Elijah gave them his only blanket
him for burial.

James Joshua, the only child of Jo
Martha, married Mary Ellen Pratt,
family for which the town Of Pratt
was named. Martha Poe Holiman lat
Hardy Worthan, and is buried at Los

Tilman, born November 2, 1839 at Newtonville,
died April 22, 1888 in Arkansas, married E
Brumbelow (Archibald's sister). They are b
at Tull. He joined the Confederate Army at
July 9, 1861, Company A, 1lth and 17th Regiments
combined. He had measles and was in th
on Island §10 where his brothers escapc
captured and taken prisoner and freed at the close
of the war from a prison camp in Illinois
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The descendants of Tilman and Eveline Brumbelow
Holiman were:

Frank, married Margaret Reynolds.

Joshua, married Sarah E. Holiman, daughter
of Jesse Holiman.

Myra, married John Hopkins.

Millie, married George Walker.

Tilman was a singing teacher, taught in schools
and churches in the area. They settled at Tull
and reared their family on a rocky farm. Hoeing
was rough. It is said they visited the Elijah
Holimans, and the children wanted to hoe while

there because his soil was sandy.

Sarah Elizabeth, born in 1843 in Arkansas at the old
Warren Holiman homesite, died at the age of
twelve and is buried at the old Lost Creek
Cemetery (abandoned), known later as Liberty.

Jesse, born in Arkansas in 1846, died August, 1925 in
Arkansas. He was married to Sarah Catherine
Ashcraft. They are both buried at Philadelphia
Cemetery.

Catherine was the daughter of Maston Ashcraft,
whose family was in the wagon train from Newton-
ville, Alabama. Mr. Ashcraft is responsible for
the story about Warren Holiman receiving the
title of Governor. The story goes that they
elected Mr. Holiman wagor on reaching
the Mississippi River they send the
raft over to take them acr
word that the future Governc
the other side, and wanted to ma
whereupon they sent for them.
made and they presented hi.
Jesse Holiman settled in t
He served in the Union Army

Henry Augustus, married Nora
Lafayette, married Emma Smith.
Clem, married Robert Smith.

Mary Jane, married Bud Brumbelow.





image52.jpeg
Barbara, married William McCool.
Martha Frances, married Pete Tucker.

Sarah, married Joshua Holiman, son of Tilman.

Mary Maria, born March 4, 1850 in Arkansas, dicd
Sune 15, 1928, the last surviving member of
family. Married Benjamin Reynolds, Nanc
Holiman's brother, on January 7, 1870.
are both buried at Jacobs Cemetery. The
in Sweet Home community. Their children we

Susan Amelia, married George Roberts.
Barbara Jane, married Fagan Williams

Mary Elizabeth, died at age 8.

Millie Ann, married Calvin Reynolds (no kinm).
Nancy Eveline, died age S.

sarah Et

, never married.
Martha Louisa, died age 1 year.

Benjamin X. (known as Bennie), married
Arthur Stuckey.

Cora Alice, married Jasper Matthows.

George Franmklin, married Lexie Youn

Serepta Matild iver Will

relation to F

(no

=

The Reynolds always had a well kept farm and
orchard. Their yard was a showplace. Their

i youngest ¢l s the only surviving grandchild

of Wwarren and Millie Walters Holiman.

Nancy Jane, born September 17, 1852 inl2 s
July 2, 1911. Married Robert Clark Doug
February 10, 1871. Both are buried in Jacobs
Cemetery. Aunt Namnie, as she was called, was
the youngest, and her mother lived with hex

o~ after Warren Holiman's death.

s, died

B o
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Her children were:

George Warren, married Mattie Rumph, and
after her death Martha Jordan.

Arthur, married Alice Richey.
Cordelia, married Pad Gill.

Cornelia (Cordelia's twin), married Matthew
Tucker.

Jesse, married Delta Hollinger.
Howell, married Emily 2.
Robert C., married Mary Hollinger.

They also settled in the Sweet Home community.

~ Whatever else that can
all had the benediction at th
increase.” They are numerou

a

4 of our clan, they must have
ddings, "May their tribe

that we know.
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D-230

Poer, Wm. H. W m 30 Lab. Ala. Ala.  Ala.
Hattie C. W £ 28 wife . " s
Ada W £ 11 dau. La. s &
selman W m 10 son C ” 2

D-231

foliman, Wm. H. W m 29 Fmr. Miss. 5IC,
Catherine W £ 22 wife Ark. Ten.
Josh C. W m 5 son Ark. Ten.
Rachael A. W £l 3 aav, . -
James W m 6/12* son 2 e 2

*Dec.

0-232

Johnson, Shelby W m 28 Fmr. Ala. Ala. Ala.
Fannie B. W £ 25 wife §E" N.C. Miss.
Smabell W £5 23 dant Ark. Ala. s2C.
Mattie W £ 6/12* dau. ¢ 3 L

*Dec.

HOLIMAN-HOLLIMAN

Christipher Holyman, Jr., one of the four known sons of
Christopher Holliman, Sr., early settler (1655) in Jamestown,
virginia area had at least two sons: James and John. The latter
John is known to have had a son, Jessie.

James Grantson Holliman, Revolutionary War Soldier is supposedly
of this family. He was born May 25, 1750, Johnston County, NC, and
moved to Wake Co. in 1790. In his application for pension dated
Oct. 2, 1833, Anson Co., he stated he had moved to Lancaster Dis-
trict, S.C. in 1793. He received the pension and died May 7, 1836
Mecklinburg County, North Carolina.

Hie may have been married twice and had several children, in-
cluding the following, all supposedly born in Anson Co., N.C.
(1) Esther, b. ca 1773 m. Elijah Walters; (2) Willis, b. ca 1775;
(3) Thomas; (4) Samuel; (5) James G. Jr., b. ca 1780, d. 1804 N.C.
willed his farm of 360 acres in Lancaster Co., S.C. to his father.;
(6) Elizabeth married ___ Parker; (7) Cornelious, b. 1792;
(8) Charles b. 1795; (9) Warren b. 1801; and(10) John, b. May 13,
1811, d. Aug. 14, 1881, Salem Cemetery, NE of Winona, Miss., wife
Susana Castle.

Some think some of the above may have been cousins rather than
brothers and sisters.

78
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This history deals with three men who most agree were brothers:
Cornelious, Charles and Warren. In 1835 they traveled to Newton-
’ille, Alabama, on horseback and spent the winter. They rode back
to North Carolina the next Spring and moved their families from
Anson Co., N.C. to Fayette Co., Ala.

Cornelious bought 40 acres formerly known as the Yerby Place,
vharles bought 80 acres which was later the site of Old Shepherd
Baptist Church and Cemetery, and Warren bought 40 acres just west
of there.

The following have spent time and money gathering this history.
For later dates and places, contact them direct. Cornelious
descendants: from Elija —~*Mrs. Ed Truesdall, Rt. 3, Box 249,
alena,Kan.66739; from Uriah - Cecil R. Holliman, 8212 6th St.,
Birmingham, AL 35206; from Joshua - Mrs. Lois (Holiman) Woold-
ridge, 427 Sixth St., Hot Springs, AR 71901. Charles descen-
lants: Chester H. Bullock, 1128 Joy St., Magnolia, AR 71753.
Warren descendants - Mrs. W. H. Byrd, Box 401, Sheridan, AR
72150, (Yearly reunions of this clan are held)

CORNELTOUS HOLIMAN

Born ca 1792, Anson Co., N.C., died 1862, Fayette Co., Ala.
Served in the War of 1812 and m. lst ca 1813 Lancaster Co., S.C.
to the mother of all his children, Elizabeth Plyler, b. ca 1793

ncaster Co., $.C., died between 1836-39 in Fayette Co., Ala.
Presumably the daughter of Paul Plyler, b. ca 1764, and wife,
Mary, and granddaughter of the original Henry Plyler, b. ca 1722,
and wife Mari Christina.

1820 Census Lancaster Co., S.C., Cornelius Holiman: 2 males
under ten; one male 26-45; one female age 16-26 and one slave.

Tn 1830 he, along with Thomas Blakeney (Son of Capt. James),
was namec as one of the trustees of Old Zoar Church and Camp-
jround 1in Chesterfield Co., S.C. He sold some land in Lancaster
©., €.C. on Nov. 15, 1824, to Martin Plyler and is listed on
© 1837 census of Anson Co. N.C. with four sons and two daugh-
ters. Moved to Fayette Co., Ala., between 1835-1836.

#1s wife died shortly after the move and he m. 2nd Mrs. Eliza-
beth (Lucas) Rainwater, daughter of Charles Daniel Lucas and
wilow of Wm. Rainwater. She had children by her first husband
! she died in Lamar Co., Ala.

79





image5.jpeg
HOT SPRINGS TOWNSHIP HISTORY

Known issue: Mary married in Fayette Co., Ala., to Jacob
Sowell or Sorrell, Probate Court records, Fayette Co., Ala.
“Dr. Joshua Holliman petitioned the Probate Court to be
appointed as Master of Cornelious Sorrells, Georgia Ann Sorrells,
William Asa Sorrells, and John F. Neal. Date April 20, 1859.
Petition granted and bond ordered made. Bond signed by J. C.
Holliman with J. H. Sizemore and Wesley Dodson, as sureties.
Wm. P. Harvey was Judge of Probate, Book -A p 729.

Sarah Holiman moved to Arkansas with her brother Joshua and
died unmarried - when and where not learned.

Elijah (or Elija) b. ca 1816 N.C.; Uriah, b. ca 1816 N.C. and
Joshua C., b. Feb. 3, 1823, S. C. Name of fourth male as of
1830 census not learned.

Elija Alexander Holiman, b. 1816 Lancaster Co., S.C. died
Feb. 1888, Collins Co., TX, buried Chambers Cemetery located
2tween McKinnay and Weston, TX. He married 30 Mar. 1837,
'uscaloosa Co. Ala., to Jemima Yerby, b. 26 Nov. 1817, S. C.,
d. 30 July 1895 at Powell, Navarro Co., TX, daughter of Amon
Yerby, b. 1789, N.C., d. July 1861 near Mill Port, Lamar Co., Ala.
and wife, Rachel McMillian. Known issue, four:

1. Francis R., b. 1845 Fayette Co., Ala., d. 1870, Newton Co.
Ark. m. Bob Shaw, issue: Mary, Martha and Jane (not researched).

2. Mary E., b. 1850 Fayette Co., Ala., d. 1870 Newton Co., Ark.

3. Wm. Moses "Bud" Holiman - see below.

4. TInf. son stillborn.

William Moses “Bud” Holiman, b. 9 July 1856, Fayette Co., Ala.
d. 16 Sept. 1939, Nicut, Sequoyah Co., OK, Seabolt Cemetery. He
married June 2, 1873, Newton Co., Ark., to Lurana Love Byler,

b. 17 Dec. 1855, Newton Co., Ark., d. 30 Jan. 1933, Nicut, OK,
daughter of Elliott R. and Serena (Patton) Byler. Known issue
five:

I. Martha Jane "Mattie", b. 18 Nov. 1878, Collins Co., TX, d.
2 Aug. 1973, Osceola, St. Clair Co., Mo., buried Seabolt Cemetery,
Sequoyah Co., OK, m. 16 Sept. 1900 Tom Green Co., TX, to Meritt
Edwin Ryan, b. 14 Mar. 1879, Texas, son of Virgil and Sarah E.
(Baker) Ryan, issue five:

1. Charley Hilda "Charlotte" b. 13 Jan. 1902, Talpa,
Coleman Co., TX, m. lst 19 Aug. 1920, Thomas Jefferson Hendrix,
issue seven; m. 2nd 8 Aug. 1953, Henry Szalkiewicz who died 27
Jan. 1975 (1) Grant Hendrix, d. age 5 weeks; (2) Jacquline "Jack",
b. 28-7-1923 m. Betty Susan, no issue; (3) Dorothy June, b. 12-10-
1925, m. 19-12-1943 Un. Waldman, issue three: Paula Kaye m. Anthony
"Skip" Peloso, issue Robert Scott and Wm. Paul Peluso; David
Allen m. Sue Devecka, issue Timothy Brian and Wm. Mathew Waldman;
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and Darbara Ruth, m. lst John Papoas, m. 2nd John DeSimone.

{4) Donald Lee Hendrix, b. 22-8-1928, m. Helen Seader, issue:
Steve R., born N.J., m. Patti Torielio, issue Jesse M.: beusid
hee.Jr., m. Heidi Scholz: Gail Marie: and Jill born Teanoen. W.d.
(5) Thomas Jefferson, Jr., b. 25-3-1930, m. Virginia Colandiro,
buouei Thomas, Jr., Patricia, Michael and David Hendrix.  (6)
Ouen Neal Hendrix, b. 10-9-1933. (7) Betty Jo, b 6-11-1935

m. Richard Charles Woerner, issue: Robert C., Glemn and Nancy
Woerner.

“Wm. Edwin Ryan, b. 16 Aug. 1904, Witter, Madison Co.,
Ark., m. 1st 10 June 1925 Columbus, Cherokée Co., Kan. . to opal
nay Rames who d. 6 May 1942, Oswego, Kan.:; m. 2nd 9 Sept. 1943
§race Hall. Issue, one by each wifée: (1) Dolores Ryan. b. 12-4-
1926 at Treece, Cherokee Co., Kan., m. 1945 Wilbert domes, iseae
three: Edward Wm. Eddie” m. Janice Marie Greer; Wilbert Christe-
pher IIT "Chris" m. Therese Ann Massai, issue: Sarah Blizaboth
fones; Judson Merle Jones m. Barbara Nelle Harney. (2) Mary Jane
Ryan b. 5-3-1945 at Columbus, Cherokee Co., Kan.,m. 1963 bavid
Simpson, issue: Beverly Jane and Sue Simpson.

3. Pelix Otis Ryan, b. 31 Jan. 1904 at Witter, Madison
Co-, Ark., d. 13 Aug. 1976, Osceola, St. Clair Co., Mo. Bucied
St uowery City, m. 13 Feb. 1934, Texas, to Carrie Blankenship,
issue two: (1) Mary Lynn, b. 1935, Texas, m. at Houston te ¥ E.
{Red” Brock, issue two: Sandra Gail m. Sien Dean "Duke® Kittwits,
issue three: Jason Cain, Micky Dell and Lance Gordon Kittwsess
Donna Kay Brock. (2) Joan Ryan b. Treece, Cherokee Co., Kun.
Pimeansas City, Mo., to Russel Gardner, issue: Russel, Ryan, Kelly,
Pamela Sue and Nancy Linn Gardner.

4. Clarence Virgil Ryan, b. 5 June 1909, d. 11 Dec. 1911
and buried Palo Verde, Maricopa Co., Ariz.

2. Sarah Lurana Ryan, b. 22 July. 1912, Palo Verde, Maricopa
Co-. Ariz., m. lst 4 April 1933 Akin, Sequoyah Co., OK,to Thel A
Flanagan; m. 2nd Jan. 16, 1971 to Edward Hayden Truesdell. Res.,
Galena, Kan., issue two: (1) Winifred Muriel Flanagan, b. 11 Apr.
1934, Nicut, Seqyouah Co., OK, m. 22 June 1957 Columbus, Cherokec
o., Xan., to John Morris Payne, issue two born Kansas Gity, Mo. .
Barton Russel b 1959 and Debra Susan Payne, b. 1960. (2) Dale
Milton Flanagan, b. 8 Oct. 1936, Nicut, Sequoyah Co., OK, m. 18
Feb. 1967 Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co., PA, to Justine Joy Pivirotto,
issue three born Washington, DC; Michael Dale, b. 11 Dec. 196
Dean Matthew, b. 27 May 1969 and Heather Justine Flanagan, b.
3 Jan. 1973.

2. stillborn, Chambers Cem., Weston, Collins Co., TX.

3. Unnamed 1882, bur. same cemetery.
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